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(G) Rate Schedule DG: The following text, which has been modified from what EPE 

had proposed be added to the end-use-customer-affirmation-schedule portion o f the 
agreement for interconnection and parallel operation ofdistributed generation, shall 

not be added to the end-use-customer-affirmation schedule but shall be a separate 

customer acknowledgement that EPE requires upon application for interconnection 

of distributed generation: 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer 
classifications, rates, charges, and fee structures are subject to change 
at any time upon approval of the authorities or entities that govern 
and/or regulate El Paso Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could 
affect the economics (i.e., costs and benefits) of my distributed 
generation, including the magnitude and existence of any net savings 
on my bill. 

The signatories' agreement to this provision of the agreement should in no way be 

interpreted as an agreement to any future change proposed by EPE or a party 

participating in a future proceeding or to the lawfulness of any particular proposal 

including specifically any proposal to place residential customers who have 

interconnected DG into a separate class, and the parties reserve all rights to contest 

any such proposal. 

(H) EPE's proposed tariff-text changes with rates for the various classes consistent with 

the agreement, Attachment 8, should be approved upon final resolution ofthis case. 

59A. The language of the separate customer acknowledgement that EPE requires upon 

application for interconnection of distributed generation described in finding of fact 59(G) 

is ambiguous. 

59B. The following language provides better notice to customers and it is appropriate that the 

acknowledgement that EPE requires for the end-use-customer-affirmation schedule 

contain this language: 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer classifications, 
rates, charges, and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon 
approval o f the municipalities, Public Utility Commission o f Texas, or the 
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Federal Energy Regulatory Commission under their respective authorities 
to regulate El Paso Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could affect the 
economics (costs, any credits, and other benefits) of my distributed 
generation, including the magnitude and existence of any net savings on my 
bill. 

Rate-Case Expenses Recoverv 

60. The agreement provides for the review and recovery of EPE's rate-case expenses. 

(Agreement art. I.Q.) 

61 . The signatories agree that the rate - case expense Docket No . 47228 should be consolidated 

with this Docket No. 46831. 

62. The signatories agree that under PURA § 36.061(b)(2), EPE should recover its reasonable 

and necessary rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding for services rendered 

through August 31,2017, as well as all deferred rate-case expenses, subject to Commission 

Staffs review of the reasonableness and necessity of such expenses. 

63. The signatories further agree that under PURA § 33.023(b), the City of El Paso, the 

Coalition. and Socorro (collectively, the cities) should be reimbursed by EPE for their 

reasonable and necessary rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding for services 
rendered through August 31,2017, as well as deferred rate-case expenses, and that EPE 

should recover those amounts. 

64. Commission Staffreviewed rate-case-expense invoices for EPE and the cities for services 

rendered through August 31, 2017. Based on this review, the signatories agree to the 

disallowance of $58,000 of the total rate-case expenses requested and find the remaining 
amount of $3,390,588.75 to be reasonable and necessary expenses and in compliance with 
16 TAC § 25.245. To the extent the hourly rate for any service exceeded S550, only $550 
per hour is included in this amount. 

65. The signatories further agree that rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding 

incurred after August 31, 2017 by EPE and Cities will be captured in a regulatory asset and 
preserved for recovery consideration in EPE's next general base-rate case. EPE will not 
accrue any return on the regulatory asset in this subsection. 
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66. The signatories agree that rate-case expenses discussed above through August 31, 2017, 

will be recovered through a rate-case-expense surcharge over three (3) years, and that this 

rate-case-expense surcharge will become effective as prescribed by the Commission. 

These expenses shall be allocated to customer classes as shown on attachment 9 to the 

agreement. In order to avoid having two concurrent rate-case-expense surcharges, the 

surcharge resulting from the instant proceeding shall incorporate the unrecovered amount 

of the rate-case expenses from Docket No. 44941, and the current surcharge from Docket 

No. 44941 shall be terminated. No return shall accrue on the rate-case expenses identified 

in this paragraph. 

Commission Approval 

67. The agreement, including the DO Agreement, is the result ofgood faith negotiations by the 

parties, and these efforts, as well as the overall result of the agreement viewed in light o f 

the record as a whole, support the overall reasonableness and benefits of the terms of the 
agreement. 

68. The allocation of the rate-case expenses among rate classes in attachment 9 to the 

agreement is just and reasonable. 

69. The agreement is binding on each signatory only for the purpose of settling the issues as 

set out in the agreement and for no other purpose. Except to the extent that the agreement 

expressly governs a signatory's rights and obligations for future periods, the agreement, 

including all terms provided herein, shall not be binding or precedential on a signatory 

outside of this case except for a proceeding to enforce the terms of the agreement. The 

signatories acknowledge and agree that a signatory' s support of the matters contained in 

the agreement may differ from its position or testimony in other proceedings. To the extent 

there is a difference, a signatory does not waive its position in such other proceedings. 

Because the agreement is a settlement agreement, a signatory is under no obligation to take 

the same position as set out in the agreement in other proceedings, whether those 

proceedings present the same or a different set of circumstances. The agreement is the 

result of compromise and was arrived at only for the purposes of settling this case. 
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70. The agreement is not intended to be precedential except to the extent that (a) the agreement 

in article I.D, is a final determination on the reasonableness and necessity of the cost of 

EPE's investment; (b) the agreement in article I.G is a final determination of the 

reasonableness and necessity of the final decommissioning costs for the Four Corners 

Power Plant; (c) the agreements in articles I.J and I.K are final determinations ofthe DCRF 

and TCRF baselines being established by this case: and (d) the agreements in article I, 

sections C (cost of capital), E (allocation of certain solar resources), F (imputed capacity), 

G with regard to the amortization period for Four Corners decommissioning cost, H 

(depreciation), I (nuclear decommissioning), and M (continuation of rate treatments from 

Docket No. 44941) are intended to be adopted by the Commission and remain in place until 

such time as they may be changed on a prospective basis. 

71. A signatory's agreement to entry of a final order of the Commission consistent with the 

agreement should not be regarded as an agreement to the appropriateness or correctness of 

any assumptions, methodology, or legal or regulatory principle that may have been 

employed in reaching the agreement. 

II. Conclusions of Law 

l. EPE is a public utility as that term is defined in PURA § 11.004(1) and an electric utility 

as that term is defined iii PURA § 31.002(6). 

The Commission exercises regulatory authority over EPE and jurisdiction over the subject 

matter of this application under PURA §§ 14.001,32.001,36.001-.211, and 39.552. 

3. SOAH exercised jurisdiction over this proceeding under PURA § 14.053 and Texas 

Government Code § 2003.049.4 

4. This docket was processed in accordance with the requirements of PURA, the 

Administrative Procedure Act,5 and the Commission's rules. 

5. EPE provided notice of the application in compliance with PURA § 36.103 and 16 TAC 

§ 22.51(a) and (b). 

4 Tex· Gov't Code Ann. § 2003.049 (West 2016). 

5 Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2001.001-.902 (West 2016 & Supp. 2017) (APA), 
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6. The Commission has jurisdiction over an appeal from municipalities' rate proceedings 

under PURA§33.051. 

7. The agreement, taken as a whole, is a just and reasonable resolution of all the issues it 

addresses, results in just and reasonable rates, terms, and conditions, is supported by a 
preponderance of the credible evidence in the record, is consistent with the relevant 

provisions of PURA, and should be approved. 

8. The revenue requirement, cost allocation, revenue distribution, and rate design 

contemplated by the agreement result in rates that are just and reasonable, comply with the 

ratemaking provisions of PURA, and are not unreasonably discriminatory or preferential. 

9. EPE's rates resulting from the agreement are just and reasonable and meet the requirements 

of PURA § 36.003. 

10. The agreement resolves all of the pending issues in this docket. 

11. The tariff sheets and rate schedules included in the agreement are just and reasonable and 

accurately reflect the terms o f the agreement. 

12. The Commission's adoption of a final order consistent with the agreement satisfies the 

requirements of the APA §§ 2001.051 and 2001.056 without the necessity of a decision on 

contested case issues resulting from a hearing on the merits. 

13. The requirements for informal disposition under 16 TAC § 22.35 have been met in this 

proceeding. 

III. Ordering Paragraphs 

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues 

the following orders: 

1. Consistent with the agreement and this Order, El Paso Electric Company's (EPE's) 

application is approved. 

Consistent with the agreement and this Order, the rates, terms, and conditions described in 

this Order are approved. 

3. EPE's tariffs attached to the agreement are approved. 
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4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, EPE shall file a clean record copy of the approved 

tariffs to be stamped "Approved" by Central Records and retained by the Commission. 

5. EPE shall file proposed surcharge tariffs consistent with this Order within 20 days of the 

date of this Order in Compliance Tariff . for the Final Order in Docket No . 46831 

(Application of El Paso Electric Company to Change Rates), Tariff Control No. 47840. 

No later than 10 days after the date of the tariff filing, any intervenor in the instant 

proceeding may file comments on the individual sheets ofthe tariff. No later than 15 days 

after the date of the tariff filing, Commission Staff shall file its comments recommending 

approval, modification, or rejection of the individual sheets of the tariff. Responses to 

Commission Staff's recommendation shall be filed no later than 20 days after the filing of 

the tariff. The Commission shall by letter approve, modify, or reject each tariff sheet, 

effective the date of the letter. 

6. The surcharge tariff sheets shall be deemed approved and shall become effective on the 

expiration of 30 days from the date of filing, in the absence of written notification of 

modification or rejection by the Commission. If any surcharge sheets are modified or 

rejected, EPE shall file proposed revisions of those sheets in accordance with the 

Commission's letter within 10 days of the date of that letter, and the review procedure set 

out above shall apply to the revised sheets. 

7. Copies of all tariff-related filings shall be served on all parties of record. 

8. EPE shall provide separately to a customer the following acknowledgement in lieu ofthe 

acknowledgement proposed in the settlement agreement upon a customer's application for 
interconnection of distributed generation. 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer classifications, rates, 

charges, and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon approval o f the 
municipalities, Public Utility Commission of Texas, or the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission under their respective authorities to regulate El Paso 

Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could affect the economics (costs, any 

credits, and other benefits) of my distributed generation, including the magnitude 
and existence of any net savings on my bill. 
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9. If the federal income-tax rate for corporations is decreased before EPE files its next base-

rate case, EPE shall record the difference between the amount of federal income-tax 

expense that EPE collects through the revenue requirement approved in this proceeding 

and reflected in its rates and the amount offederal income-tax expense calculated using the 
new federal income-tax rate,. EPE shall calculate this difference in accordance with 

finding of fact 24 and article 1.B of the settlement agreement. This difference shall be 

treated as a regulatory liability, and EPE shall file a refund tariff with the Commission and 

municipal regulatory authorities within 120 days after the enactment of the law making a 
federal tax-rate change. In each subsequent year, within 90 days after the end of the fiscal 

year, EPE shall file to update the refund factor. 

10. EPE is authorized to establish a regulatory asset to record any rate-case expenses associated 

with this proceeding that EPE and the cities incurred after August 31,2017. EPE shall not 

accrue any return on this regulatory asset. ln EPE's next general base-rate case, EPE and 

the cities shall seek Commission review and recovery of any rate-case expenses recorded 

in this regulatory asset or forfeit such expenses. 

11. Entry of this Order consistent with the agreement does not indicate the Commission's 

endorsement or approval of any principle or methodology that may underlie the agreement. 

Entry of this Order consistent with the agreement shall not be regarded as binding holding 

or precedent as to the appropriateness of any principle or methodology underlying the 

agreement. 

12. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, are denied. 
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Signed at Austin, Texas the ~ U day of December 2017. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

r 

DEANN T. WALKER, CHAIRMAN 

C )-
It»f l/k 6~4 

BRANDY MARIyMARQUEZ, COMM~SSIONER 

Jzfz-~ C - (3. tt~~ 
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, COMMISSIONER 

W2013 
q.\cadm\ordeis\final\46000\46831 fo.docx 
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Page 1 of 5 ATTACHMENT 7 TO THE STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT IN EL PASO 

ELECTRIC COMPANY'S RATE CASE IN DOCKET NO. 46831-- DISTRIBUTED 

GENERATION 

The provisions in this Attachment 7 are a component part of the Stipulation and 

Agreement (Agreement) in El Paso Electric Company's (EPE's) Docket No. 46831. This 

Attachment 7 is supported by EPE. the Public Utility Commission Staff. Energy Freedom 

Coalition of America. Solar Energy Industries Association and the County of El Paso, while the 

OPUC, the City of El Paso, ECO ELP and the Environmental Defense Fund do not oppose it. 

1. No Separate Rate Class: Distributed Generation ODG") customers shall remain 

constituents of the Residential Service or Small General Service rate classes. as 

applicable. for cost allocation. revenue distribution, and rate design purposes. Residential 

and Small General Service DG customers will pay the same retail charges as the rest of 

their respective classes except as described below and provided for in the applicable 

tariff. based on the customer s selection of rate options. 

2. Grandfathering: Residential and Small General Service customers who submit an 

application for interconnection and receive an email from EPE that states the application 

has been received and is under review prior to the day the Commission issues an order 

implementing this Agreement will not be subject to the Minimum Bill provision at their 

current residence or place of business for a grandfathering term of 20 years from the date 

of interconnection of their DG installation. Should the original interconnection customer 

move or sell the premises at which the DG system is installed, the grandfathering will 

continue to apply to that DG system for subsequent owners for the remainder of the 

grandfathering term. In addition. if a customer whose facility is subject to being 

grandfathered removes the entire DG system and relocates some or all of the facility to a 

new premise, the grandfathering will continue to apply to that DO system at a single new 

location, subject to confirmation by the company. 

48 
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Grandfathered customers are subject to the same charges, including monthly customer charge, Page 2 of 5 

applicable to non-DG customers served under the applicable retail tariff and similarly will not be 

eligible to take service under the Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate. 

Customer Billing for Non-grandfathered DG Customers: 

Residential Service - Residential DG customers not subject to Grandfathering will be 

served on a default basis under the Standard Monthly Service Rate for their applicable 

rate schedule. subject to a Monthly Minimum Bill of $30.00. The customer's base rate 

monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base rate charges. including the 
monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly Minimum Bill. 

Non-grandfathered Residential DG customers may otherwise voluntarily elect to take 

service under one ofthe following options: 

(a) Alternate Time-of-Use Monthlv Rate Customers may elect to receive service 

under the time-of-use (TOIJ) rate option provided for all residential customers 

under Rate 01, subject to a Minimum Monthly Bill of $26.50. The customer's 

base rate monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base rate 
charges, including the monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly 
Minimum Bill. The Net Energy Metering (NEM) billing provision will be 
applied by TOU period for the billing cycle. 

(b) Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive 
service under the demand charge rate option provided for residential DG 

customers under Rate 01. the customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of 
(i) the applicable monthly customer charge. (ii) a monthly demand charge of 
$3.16 per kW applicable to monthly peak metered demand, (iii) TOU energy 
charges and all applicable riders. The NEM billing provision will be applied by 
TOU period for the billing cycle. This option is not subject to a minimum bill 
provision. This optional rate will be available for DG customers only. 

In addition to any applicable minimum bill, existing applicable riders and charges (e.g„ 
the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, the Military Base Discount Rate Factor, the 
Fixed Fuel Factor, Rate 48, Relate-back, Rate Case expense) and any new rate riders, 

49 
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(e.g. a DCRF or TCRF), will be billed on the basis of the customers monthly base Page 3 of 5 

charges and net energy consumption or production. 

Small General Service - Small General Service DG customers not subject to 

Grandfathering will be served on a default basis under the Standard Monthly Service 

Rate for their applicable rate schedule, subject to a Monthly Minimum Bill of $39.00. 

The customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base 

rate charges, including the monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly 

Minimum Bill. 

Non-grandfathered Small General Service DG customers may otherwise voluntarily elect 

to take service under one of the following options: 

(a) Alternate Time-of-Use Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive service 

under the TOU rate option provided for all small general service customers under 

Rate 02, subject to a Minimum Monthly Bill of $36.50. The customers base rate 

monthly bill will consist of the greater of: the total of base rate charges, including 

the monthly customer charge: or the customer s Monthly Minimum Bill. The 

NEM billing provision will be applied by TOU period for the billing cycle. 

(b) Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive 

service under the demand charge rate option provided for small general service 

DG customers under Rate 02. the customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of 

(i) the applicable monthly customer charge. (ii) a monthly demand charge of 

$4.58 per kW applicable to monthly peak metered demand, (iii) TOU energy 

charges and all applicable riders. The NEM billing provision will be applied by 

TOU period for the billing cycle. This option is not subject to a minimum bill 

provision. This optional rate will be available for DG customers only. 

In addition to any applicable minimum bill, existing applicable riders and charges (e.g.. 

the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, the Military Base Discount Rate Factor. the 

Fixed Fuel Factor, Rate 48, Relate-back, Rate Case expense) and any new rate riders. 

(e.g. a DCRF or TCRF). will be billed on the basis of the customer's monthly base 

charges and net energy consumption or production. 

50 
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4. Cooperation Regarding Education Program: EPE agrees to work with the local Page 4 of 5 

DG community, the City of El Paso and other municipalities in EPE's Texas service 

territory, Commission Staff, and the OPUC on a commercially reasonable education 

program regarding DG service for existing and potential customers. 

5. DG Metering Costs: Metering costs for DG customers taking service under the 

Standard Monthly Service rate are recovered through the applicable base rates. No 

additional charges apply for DG customers relative to non-DC} customers. 

For DG customers electing service on the optional TOU or Demand rate option, 

additional charges as provided for in the applicable tariff will apply. 

6. Net Metering: No changes are proposed or made to either the process ofNEM for billing 

purposes or the application of Rate 48 for purposes of crediting net energy exports for 

eligible customers. The NEM billing provision will be applied by TOU period for the 

billing cycle for DG customers electing pricing options which include TOU energy 

pricing. 

7. Interconnection Application Fee: The application fee included in Rate DG for an 
Interconnection Application for small and large generation facilities will not include 
specific cost recovery related to the GIS system. Interconnection application fees will be 

effective for new applications with rate approval under this settlement, and are not 
subject to the relate-back provision: 

Interconnection Application Fees 

Rated Capacity <= 100kW: $85.00 

Rated Capacity > 100kW: $230.00 

Amendments and addenda to an existing interconnection agreement undertaken in order 
to record increases of DG capacity or additions of storage will be subject to an 
interconnection application fee not to exceed 50% of the fee applicable for new 
interconnections. Amendments and addenda shall not result in forfeiture of 
grandfathering provisions where an agreement has previously been grandfathered. 
Cancellation of interconnection agreements and complete and permanent removal of 

51 
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existing interconnected DG or storage shall result in forfeiture of grandfathering Page 5 of 5 

provisions but will not be subject to a fee of any kind. 

8. Commercial and Industrial Customer Demand Ratchets: EPE will reset the demand 

ratchet for customers installing DG and/or storage following interconnection of the DO 

and/or storage. effectively restarting the historical demand used for purposes of applying 

the tariffed demand ratchet. 

9. Collaboration Regarding DG Benefits: Prior to proposing modifications to the rate 

structure and conditions applicable to DG customers as described in this Attachment #5 

of the Agreement, EPE will collaborate with interested stakeholders in good faith to 

determine the cost and benefits of DG to EPE and EPE customers. This process should 

be informed by the November 2016 NARUC Manual Distributed Energy Resources Rate 

Design and Compensation and any supplements or amendments thereto. studies 

commissioned in other jurisdictions regarding the costs and benefits of distributed 

generation. and the MIT Energy Initiative's Utility of the Future. 

10. Forbearance Agreement: For a period no less than three years after the Commission 

enters its final order in this proceeding, EPE will not initiate a proceeding to propose 

changes that would result in a rate structure change or rate increase to any DG customer 

that is different than the rate increase applicable to all other customers in their current 

class. For this same period, EPE will not propose a change in rate classes that would 

separate a DG customer from its current rate c[ass unless all members of its current class 

are affected in the same manner. This restriction does not prevent periodic adjustments 

to charges under the riders in El?E's tariffs to pass through changes in costs as prescribed 

by the riders. and will not apply in instances where EPE is required by the PUCT or local 

municipality to file a rate proceeding. During this period, this provision does not affect 

the Commissions exercise of regulatory authority over EPE, including but not limited to 

rulemaking projects and EPE compliance with any such rule of general utility 

applicability. 

52 
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Lopez, Elizabeth 

From: 
Sent: 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Behrens, Matthew K 
Friday, June 08, 2018 2:13 PM 
Cordero, Julieta 
FW: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
46831 - San Elizario Invoices - Feb to Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; 46831 - Clint 
Invoices - Feb to Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; 46831 - Horizon City Invoices - Feb to 
Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; Coalition of Cities - Rate Case Expenses Sep to Dec 
2017.pdf 

Importance: High 

Here you go. 

From: Bertha Ontiveros [mailto:bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 08, 2018 2:03 PM 
To: Behrens, Matthew K <Matthew.Behrens@epelectric.com> 
Subject: FW: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
Importance: High 

Matt- here is the information Elizabeth previously provided. 

As we discussed, I will confirm that the payments should be made to directly to the cities as follows: 

The totals are: 

San Elizario: $2,197.65 
Horizon City: $1,901.00 
Clint: $1,851.50 

TOTAL $5,950.15 

Please mail the reimbursement to each individual city, not the firm, at the following addresses: 

Mayor Ruben Mendoza 
Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

Mayor Charles Gonzalez 
Town of Clint 
PO Box 350 
Clint, TX 79836 

Mayor Antonio Araujo 
City of San Elizario 
P.O. Box 1723 
San Elizario, TX 79849 

1 
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I did correct the name of the San Elizario mayor since there has been an election since the date Elizabeth first sent this. 

Let me know if you need anything further. 

Bertha A. Ontiveros 
Attorney at Law 

Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, Texas 78750 
Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0749 
Email: bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com 
Web: www.texasmunicipallawvers.com 

BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, rc 

TcxasMunicipa]Lawycrs.com 

NOTICE: This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) attorney work product, or (3) strictly 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy, or disseminate this 
information. If you have received this in error, please reply and notify the sender (only),and delete the 
message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. Unless otherwise noted, this 
message does not create an attorney-client relationship in the absence of such an existing relationship. 

From: Elizabeth Elleson 
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 6:03 PM 
To: 'Rodriguez, Adrian J' <Adrian.Rodriguez@epelectric.com> 
Cc: Bertha Ontiveros <bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com> 
Subject: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
Importance: High 

Adrian, 

Here are the invoices for the Coalition for their rate case expenses in Docket 46831 (see email below). As 
ordered by the PUC, and as you reminded, this includes those expenses for September to December 
2017. The invoices for those expenses from February 2017 to August 2017 had been provided earlier but are 
resubmitted here. 

As indicated on the PDFs, the first 3 bunches are for expenses for each city from Feb to Aug 2017. 

The Coalition Sep to Dec 2017 PDF combines into one PDF the invoices for each of the cities from Sep to Dec 
2017. (There are some duplicate charges in the September 2017 invoices carried over from the August 2017 
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invoice contained in the first bunch of PDFs but these have been removed for the total reimbursement amounts 
following.) 

The totals are: 

San Elizario: $2,197.65 
Horizon City: $1,901.00 
Clint: $1,851.50 
TOTAL $5,950.15 

Please mail the reimbursement to each individual city, not the firm, at the following addresses: 

Mayor Ruben Mendoza 
Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

Mayor Charles Gonzalez 
Town of Clint 
PO Box 350 
Clint, TX 79836 

Mayor Maya Sanchez 
City of San Elizario 
P.O. Box 1723 
San Elizario, TX 79849 

Do you need an affidavit? I can get this to you tomorrow if needed. 

Also, Bertha Ontiveros will be handling EPE matters. By cc of this email, she is being advised of this 
reimbursement request. After Friday, March 9th, please forward any questions on this to her. 

Thanks, 
Liz Elleson 

From: Elizabeth Elleson 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 6:05 PM 
To: Adrian Rodriguez (adrian.rodriguez@epelectric.corn) <adrian.rodriguez@epelectric.com> 
Subject: EPE Rate Case Expenses 

Adrian, 

This is to request reimbursement of the Coalition expenses incurred in Docket 46831. The attachments are 
the itemized statements from the firm to the cities for a total of $4009.50. (These are the same as those sent 
earlier for inclusion in the settlement agreement.) 

Let me know what else you need for processing the reimbursement. 

Thanks, 
Liz Elleson 

3 
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Elizabeth Elleson 
Attorney 
Coalition of Cities Served by EPE 

Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
12325 Hymeadow Dr., Ste. 2-100 
Austin, Texas 78750 
Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0749 
Email: elizabeth@texasmunicipallawvers.com 
Web: www.texasmunicipallawvers.com 

BOJORQUEZ 
LAW FIRM, rc 

Te,.asMunicipaILaw'yers.corn 

NOTICE -This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) attorney work product, or (3) strictly confidential. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information. If you have received this in error, please reply and 
notify the sender (only), and delete the message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. Unless otherwise noted, 
this message does not create an attorney-client relationship in the absence of such an existing relationship. 
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Lopez, Elizabeth 

From: Torres, Nydia 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 5:00 PM 
To: Behrens, Matthew K 
CC: Gonzalez, Richard S; Cordero, Julieta 
Subject: RE: Coalition of Cities Invoice 

Matthew, yes that is correct, please state on the memo the reason for the change as you explained on the phone and 
how the company gained comfort in paying for the invoice as supported. I hope that is helpful. We can discuss further as 
necessary. 

Nydia Torres, CPA 1 El Paso Electric Company 
Supervisor - Internal Audit 
P.O. Box 982 1 El Paso, Texas 79960 
T: (915) 543-2061 I C: (915) 487-1293 
Nvdia.Torres@epelectric.com 

El Paso Electric 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic mail 
transmission is CONFIDENTIAL, and it may qualify as material protected pursuant 
to the Texas Uniform Trade Secrets Act, the New Mexico Uniform Trade Secrets 
Act, or other laws. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy/delete this 
message and any attachments and immediately notify the sender. 

From: Behrens, Matthew K 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 4:54 PM 
To: Torres, Nydia <Nydia.Torres@epelectric.com> 
Cc: Gonzalez, Richard S <richard.gonzalez@epelectric.com>; Cordero, Julieta <Julieta.Cordero@epelectric.com> 
Subject: Coalition of Cities Invoice 

Nydia, 

I want to confirm that the following will be sufficient for A/P to make payment to the individual cities utilizing the law 
firm's invoice: 

1.) Legal will append to the invoices the emails from the cities' attorney inidicating her desire that EPE pay the 
cities directly; 

2.) Legal will append a memo from Adrian Rodriquez authorizing payment of the invoices 
3.) Legal will ensure that the invoices and the previous two items are appropriately uploaded into A/P Works. 

Please let me know if this is acceptable and what, if anything, I can do to make my plan possible. 

Thanks! 

---Matt 

1 
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Matthew K. Behrens 1 El Paso Electric Company 1 
Attorney 1 
P.O. Box 9821 El Paso Texas, 79960 
T: (915) 543-5882 I C: (915) 330-0076 I F: (915) 521-4412 
Matthew.Behrens@.epelectric.com - . n tri l' El Paso Electric 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic mail 
transmission is CONFIDENTIAL, and it may qualify as material protected pursuant 
to the Texas Uniform Trade Secrets Act, the New Mexico Uniform Trade Secrets 
Act, or other laws. I f you are not the intended recipient, please destroy/delete this 
message and any attachments and immediately notify the sender. 
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El Paso I 

vWCkNC MEMORANDUM 
Ofrronq 

To: Accounts Payable 
CC: Matthew Behrens 
From: Adrian Rodriguez 
Date: August 16, 2018 
Re: Coalition of Cities Rate Case Expenses 

El Paso Electric Company ("EPE") is required to reimburse Texas municipalities for their 
rate case expenses. The City of San Elizario ("San Elizario"), Town of Horizon City 
("Horizon"), and Town of Clint ("Clint") participated in EPE's most recent rate case, PUCT 
Docket No. 46831, as the Coalition of Cities Served by El Paso Electric ("Cities") via their 
law firm, The Bojorquez Law Firm PLLC ("Bojorquez"). EPE received a request from 
Bojorquez to provide payment to the Cities instead of paying Bojorquez directly. As such, 
EPE can provide payment to the Cities directly in the amount of $1,470.15 to San Elizario, 
$1,270.50 to Horizon, and $1,270.50 to Clint. 

The following supporting documents are provided: (1) invoices and summary of expenses 
provided by Bojorquez Law Firm and filed with the Public Utility Commission of Texas, (2) 
the Order of the Public Utility Commission of Texas authorizing reimbursement of rate 
case expenses to specific municipalities (see page 12, paragraph 63), (3) the Texas 
statute requiring reimbursement of rate case expenses to a municipality, and (4) the 
request from Bojorquez to pay the Cities directly. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 

El Paso Elect - ompany 
--QffiQe-oLU*-ueneral Counsel 
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TOWN OF HORIZON CITY 
EL PASO ELECTRIC RATE CASE 

Date Matter Lwyr 
2/13/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
2/16/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
2/20/2017 Horiz-IPE EE 
2/23/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
2/23/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
3/1/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 

5/10/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
6/7/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 

6/15/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
7/16/2017 Horiz EPE EE 
7/18/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 
8/1/2017 Horiz-EPE EE 

3/27/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 
4/11/2017 Horjz-EPE468 EE 
8/6/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 

8/24/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 
8/25/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 

8/28/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 
8/29/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 
8/29/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 
8/31/2017 Horiz-EPE468 EE 

TOTAL 

Attachment AG-3 
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Hours Arnount Explanation 
0.20 33.00 Review EPE statement of intent and resolution for rate suspension. 
0.20 33.00 Confer with EPE attorney B. S]ocum re: EPE filing and pending issues. 
0.10 16.50 Study EPE proposed procedural schedule. 
0.10 16.50 Confer with EPE counsel A. Rodriguez re: suspension of rates advise associate B. Ontiveros of same. 
0.80 132.00 Draft EPE resolutions on suspension and motion to intervene; forward to City. 
0.10 16.50 Review draft of proposed procedural schedule; confer with EPE B. Slocum on same. 
0.10 16.50 Review draft of motion to sever rate case expenses by EPE; confer with B. Slocum on same. 
0.30 49.50 Draft resolution/order denying rate increase request; forward to Mayor. 
0.10 16.50 Review resolution denying rate increase request; forward to A. Rodriguez, EPE. 
1.70 280.50 Studyand review testimonyand exhibits filed by parties in Docket 46831 in preparation for settlement and/orhearing. 
0.10 16.50 Review petition to revise military tariff; confer with EI Paso Electric B. Slocum on same. 
0.70 115.50 Participate in settlement negotiations in rate case, Docket 46831. 

4.50 742.50 

0.50 82.50 Draft motion to intervene in EPE rate case Docket No. 46831 and protective order certification for filing at PUC 
0.10 16.50 Review SOAH Order 3 granting motion to intervene. 
0.10 16.50 Draft protective order certification (P. Haskel); file with PUC. 
0.70 115.50 Participate in hearing conference. 
0.20 33.00 Participate in settlement conference re: rollback. 
0.40 66.00 Participate in conference call on settlement re: revenue and costs allocation; confer with EPE B. Slocum re: rate case expenses and invoices. 
0.40 66.00 Compile and submit rate case invoices to PUC staff. 
0.50 82.50 Participate in settlement discussions; study proposed settlement stipulation and supporting calculations, 
0.30 49.50 Study proposal on municipal lighting rates; participate in settlement conference call; confer with EPE B. Slocum on stipulation, 
3.20 528.00 

7.70 1,270.50 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipalLawyers.com 

KTM 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasmunicipallawyei·s.com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

February 28, 2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6064 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Feb-13-17 Review EPE statement o f intent and resolution 0.20 33.00 EE 
for rate suspension. 

Feb-16-17 Confer with EPE attorney B, Slocum re: EPE 0.20 33.00 EE 
filing and pending issues. 

Feb-20-17 Study EPE proposed procedural schedule. 0.10 16.50 EE 

Feb-23-17 Confer with EPE counsel A. Rodriguez re: 0.10 16.50 EE 
suspension ofrates advise associate B. 
Ontiveros of same. 

Draft EPE resolutions on suspension and 0.80 132.00 EE 
motion to intervene; forward to City. 

TOTALS 1.40 $231.00 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $231.00 
Previous Balance 33.00 

BALANCE DUE NOW $264.00 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 



Attachment AG-3 
Page 347 of 403 

BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipa]Lawyers.corn 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us Ht our website xit tex H smunicipttllawyers.com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

April 17, 2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6117 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Mar-01-17 Review draft ofproposed procedural schedule; 
confer with EPE B. Slocum on same. 

0.10 16.50 EE 

TOTALS 0.10 $16.50 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $16.50 
Previous Balance 264.00 
Previous Payments 264.00 

BALANCE DUE NOW $16.50 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

Mar-03-17 Redd on-line payment for Inv. #5989 33.00 
Apr-04-17 Redd on-line payment 231.00 

Total Payments $264.00 

.
4
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipaILawyers.com 

12325 Hymeadow Dr,, Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasniunieipH l]Hwye s.com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Dan'ington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

May 31,2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6219 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

May-10-17 Review draft o f motion to sever rate case 0.10 16.50 EE 
expenses by EPE; confer with B. Slocum on 
same. 

TOTALS 0.10 $16.50 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $16.50 

BALANCE DUE NOW $16.50 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

SUMMARY 

Name Hours Amount 

Elizabeth Elleson 0.10 $16.50 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipa]Lawyers.coin 

1 %11 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasmunicipallawyei·s.com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 ~g>41£ 

June 30,2017 

*JEIQ f 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv,#: 6267 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Jun-07-17 Draft resolution/order denying rate increase 0.30 49.50 EE 
request; forward to Mayor. 

Jun-15-17 Review resolution denying rate increase 0.10 16.50 EE 
request; forward to A. Rodriguez, EPE. 

-----'-*evi·ewTesohitioedeilyiiig idlc„lilci'ease . 0.1-0-----.--1-6.:.50-,- . F,E--
reqt~est;-foiwmtt;fEA.-Rbdfi*Uez;tEBE» ·~-

TOTALS 0.50 t*2750-

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $82.50-
Previous Balance 16.50 
Previous Payments 16.50 

4 45. 00 
BALANCE DUE NOW .$82/50* 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

Jun-27-17 Rec'd on-line payment for Inv. #6219 16.50 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

rexasMunicipaILawyers.com 

7*1%3 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us Rt our website at texasmunicipitliawyers.eom 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Dat*rington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

July 31,2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6318 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Jul-16-17 Study and review testimony and exhibits filed 1.70 280.50 EE 
by parties in Docket 46831 in preparation for 
settlement and/or hearing. 

Jul-18-17 Review petition to revise military tariff; confer 0.10 16.50 EE 
with El Paso Electric B. Slocum on same. 

TOTALS 1.80 $297.00 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $297.00 
Previous Balance 82.50 
Previous Payments 82.50 

BALANCE DUE NOW $297.00 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

PAYMENT DETAILS 

Jul-24-17 Redd on-line deposit for Inv. #6267 82.50 

Total Payments $82.50 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

IexasMunicipaILawyers.com 

Pl 'iM 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit Us at our website at texasmunicipallawyers.eom 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

August 31, 2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv, #: 6331 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Aug-01-17 Participate in settlement negotiations in rate 0.70 115.50 EE 
case, Docket 46831. 

TOTALS 0.70 $115.50 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $115.50 
Previous Balance 297.00 

BALANCE DUE NOW ON 9-30-2017 $412.50 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

SUMMARY 

Name Hours Amount 

Elizabeth Elleson 0.70 $115.50 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipaILawyers.com 

yl?d 

12325 Hymcadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasmunicipalian'ye s,com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

April 17,2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6117 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Mar-27-17 Draft motion to intervene in EPE rate case 0.50 82.50 EE 
Docket No. 46831 and protective order 
certification for filing at PUC. 

Apr-11-17 Review SOAH Order 3 granting motion to 0.10 16.50 EE 
intervene. 

TOTALS 0.60 $99.00 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $99.00 

BALANCE DUE NOW $99.00 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

SUMMARY 
Name Hours Amount 

Elizabeth Elleson 0.60 $99.00 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipalLawyers.com 
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12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasmunieipallawyers.com 

Phone: (512) 250-0411 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

August 31, 2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv. #: 6334 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Aug-06-17 Draft protective order certification (P. Haskel); 
file with PUC. 

0.10 16.50 EE 

Aug-24-17 Participate in hearing conference. 0.70 115.50 EE 

Aug-25-17 Participate in settlement conference re: 0.20 33.00 EE 
rollback. 

TOTALS 1.00 $165.00 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $165.00 

BALANCE DUE NOW $165.00 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
Tax ID#27-0818127 

ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS ARE SUBJECT TO INTEREST CHARGES 

SUMMARY 

Name Hours Amount 

Elizabeth Elleson 1.00 $165.00 
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BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, pc 

TexasMunicipaILawyers.coin 

*lil 

12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, TX 78750 

Visit us at our website at texasmunicipallawyers.coin 

Phone: (512) 250*Ill 

Fax: (512) 250-0729 

Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

September 7,2017 

Attn: Accounts Payable Client number Horiz 
Inv.#: 6394 

DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER 

Aug-28-17 Participate in conference call on settlement re: 0.40 66.00 EE 
revenue and costs allocation; confer with EPE 
B. Slocum re: rate case expenses and invoices. 

Aug-29-17 Compile and submit rate case invoices to PUC 0.40 66.00 EE 
staff. 

Participate in settlement discussions; study 0.50 82.50 EE 
proposed settlement stipulation and supporting 
calculations. 

Aug-31-17 Study proposal on municipal lighting rates; 0.30 49.50 EE 
participate in settlement conference call; confer 
with EPE B. Slocum on stipulation. 

TOTALS 1.60 $264.00 

TOTAL FEES & DISBURSEMENTS $264.00 

Make checks payable to Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 

Tax ID#27-0818127 
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§25.245. Rate-Case Expenses. 

(a) Application. This section applies to utilities requesting recovery of expenses for ratemaking 
proceedings (rate-case expenses) pursuant to Public Utility Regulatory Act (PURA) §36.061(b)(2) 
and to municipalities requesting reimbursement for rate-case expenses pursuant to PURA §33.023(b). 

(b) Requirements for claiming recovery of or reimbursement for rate-case expenses. A utility or 
municipality requesting recovery of or reimbursement for its rate-case expenses shall have the burden 
to prove the reasonableness of such rate-case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence. A utility 
or municipality seeking recovery of or reimbursement for rate-case expenses shall file sufficient 
information that details and itemizes all rate-case expenses, including, but not limited to, evidence 
verified by testimony or affidavit, showing: 
(1) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done by the attorney or other professional in the 

rate case; 
(2) the time and labor required and expended by the attorney or other professional; 
(3) the fees or other consideration paid to the attorney or other professional for the services 

rendered; 
(4) the expenses incurred for lodging, meals and beverages, transportation, or other services or 

materials; 
(5) the nature and scope of the rate ease, including: 

(A) the size of the utility and number and type of consumers served, 
(13) the amount of money or value of property or interest at stake; 
(C) the novelty or complexity ofthe issues addressed; 
(D) the amount and complexity of discovery; 
(E) the occurrence and length of a hearing; and 

(6) the specific issue or issues in the rate case and the amount of rate-ease expenses reasonably 
associated with each issue. 

(e) Criteria for review and determination of reasonableness. In determining the reasonableness of the 
rate-case expenses, the presiding officer shall consider the relevant factors listed in subsection (b) of 
this section and any other factor shown to be relevant to the specific case. The presiding officer shall 
decide whether and the extent to which the evidence shows that: 
(1) the fees paid to, tasks performed by, or time spent on a task by an attorney or other 

professional were extreme or excessive, 
(2) the expenses incurred for lodging, meals and beverages, transportation, or other services or 

materials were extreme or excessive, 
(3) there was duplication of services or testimony; 
(4) the utility's or munieipality's proposal on an issue in the rate case had no reasonable basis in 

law, policy, or fact and was not warranted by any reasonable argument for the extension, 
modification, or reversal of commission precedent; 

(5) rate-case expenses as a whole were disproportionate, excessive, or unwarranted in relation to 
the nature and scope of the rate case addressed by the evidence pursuant to subsection (b)(5) 
of this section; or 

(6) the utility or municipality failed to comply with the requirements for providing sufficient 
information pursuant to subsection (b) of this section. 
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(d) Calculation of allowed or disallowed rate-case expenses. 
(1) Based on the factors and criteria in subsections (b) and (c) of this section, the presiding 

officer shall allow or recommend allowance of recovery of rate-ease expenses equal to the 
amount shown in the evidentiary record to have been actually and reasonably incurred by the 
requesting utility or municipality. The presiding officer shall disallow or recommend 
disallowanee of recovery of rate-ease expenses equal to the amount shown to have been not 
reasonably incurred under the criteria in subsection (c) of this section. A disallowance may 
be based on cost estimates in lieu of actual costs if reasonably accurate and supported by the 
evidence. 

(2) A disallowanee pursuant to subsection (c)(5) of this section may be calculated as a 
proportion of a utility's or mimicipality's requested rate-case expenses using the following 
methodology or any other appropriate methodology: 
(A) For utilities, the ratio of: 

(i) the amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested by the utility 
that was denied, to 

(ii) the total amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested ill a 
proceeding by the utility. 

(13) For municipalities, the ratio of: 
(i) the amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested by the utility 

unsuccessfully challenged by the municipality, to 
(ii) the total amount of the increase in revenue requirement challenged by the 

municipality 
(3) If the evidence presented pursuant to subsection (b)(6) of this section does not enable the 

presiding officer to determine the appropriate disallowanee of rate-ease expenses reasonably 
associated with an issue with certainty and specificity, then the presiding officer may 
disallow or deny recovery of a proportion of a utility's or municipality's requested rate-case 
expenses using the following methodology or any other appropriate methodology: 
(A) For utilities, the ratio of: 

(i) the amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested by the utility 
in the rate case related to the issue(s) not reasonably supported by evidence 
of certainty and speeifieith to 

(ii) the total amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested in a 
proceeding by the utility. 

(B) For municipalities, the ratio of: 
(i) the amount of the increase in revenue requirement requested by the utility 

in the rate case challenged by the municipality relating to the issue(s) not 
reasonably supported by evidence of certainty and speeifieith to 

(ii) the total amount of the increase in revenue requirement challenged by the 
municipality 
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PUC DOCKET NO. 46831 PCOFNED 
SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-2686 

20 I 7 DEC I 8 PM 3: I 9 

APPLICATION OF EL PASO § PUBLIC UTILIT,YCOM!'11SNRN, 
= L -' # . -V.1 ' Z Z L 

ELECTRIC COMPANY TO CHANGE § r i._,/+ .,-

RATES § OFTEXAS 

ORDER 

This Order addresses the application of El Paso Electric Company for authority to change 

rates. An uncontested agreement was executed that resolves all of the issues between the parties 

to this proceeding. Consistent with the agreement and this Order, the application is approved. 

The Commission adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law: 

I. Findings of Fact 

Introduction and Procedural Histor¥ 

1. El Paso Electric Company (EPE) is an electric utility, a public utility, and a utility. 

2. On February 13,2017, EPE filed an application for approval of a $42.547 million Texas-

jurisdiction-retail increase in base rates and other miscellaneous revenues and changes to 

the structure and terms of its tariff. 

3. Concurrent with the filing of the application with the Commission, EPE filed a similar 

petition and statement of intent with each incorporated municipality in its Texas service 

area that has original jurisdiction over its rates. 

4. EPE proposed an effective date of March 20, 2017. 

5. EPE also requested that, if the new rates were suspended for a period beyond 

March 20,2017, then final rates would relate back and be made effective for consumption 

on and after July 18, 2017. 

6. EPE used a test year of October 1,2015 through September 30,2016. 

7. Notice of EPE's application was published once each week for four consecutive weeks in 

a newspaper having general circulation in each county in EPE's Texas service territory. In 

addition, EPE provided individual notice to EPE's Texas retail customers, each 

, 
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PUC Docket No. 46831 
SOAH Docket No. 473-17-2686 

Order Page 2 of 18 

municipality within EPE's service area with original jurisdiction over EPE's retail rates, 

and each party to EPE's last general rate case. ' 

8. EPE timely appealed to the Commission the actions of the following municipalities 

exercising original jurisdiction within their service territory: the City of El Paso, the town 

ofAnthony, the Town of Horizon City, the Town of Clint, the Village of Vinton, the Town 

of Van Horn, the City of San Elizario, and the City of Socorro. All such appeals were 

consolidated for determination in this docket. 

9. The following parties were granted intervenor status in this docket: 

the City of El Paso; the Office of Public Utility Counsel (OPUC); Texas Industrial Energy 

Consumers (TIEC); Freeport-McMoran Copper & Gold, Inc. (FMI); Wal-Mart Stores 

Texas, LLC and Sam's East. Inc. (collectively, Walmart); W. Silver, Inc. (W. Silver); the 

U.S. Department of Defense and all other Federal Executive Agencies (DoD-FEA); ECO 

ELP, Inc. (ECO ELIN; El Paso County (EPCO); a coalition of cities served by EPE 

(consisting of the municipalities of the City of San Elizario, the Town of Clint, and the 

Town ofHorizon City) (Coalition); Ysleta Independent School District (ISD), El Paso ISD, 

Socorro ISD, Clint ISD, San Elizario ISD, Fabens ISD. Anthony ISD, Canutillo ISD, 

Tornillo ISD, the Housing Authority of the City of El Paso, the Region 19 Education 

Service Center, and the El Paso County Community College District (collectively, the 

Rate 41 Group); the Energy Freedom Coalition of America (EFCA); the Solar Energy 

Industries Association (SINA); the City of Socorro (Socorro); Vinton Steel, LLC (Vinton 

Steel); the Environmental Defense Fund (EDF); the University of Texas at El Paso (UTEP); 

and pro se intervenors Vincent M. Perez, Richard Schecter, and Dr. Marjaneh M. Fooladi. 
Commission Staff also participated in this docket. 

10. On February 14, 2017, the Commission referred this case to the State Office of 
Administrative Hearings (SOAH) to conduct an evidentiary hearing and prepare a proposal 
for decision, if necessary. 

1 Application of El Paso Electric Company to Change Rates . Docket No . 44941 , Order ( Aug . 25 , 2015 ). 
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11. On February 17, 2017, SOAH issued Order No. 1 suspending the effective date of the 

proposed tariff changes for 150 days from EPE's originally-proposed effective date, or 

until August 17, 2017, among other things. 

12. On March 9, 2017, the Commission issued a preliminary order determining the issues to 

be addressed in this proceeding. 

13. On June 5,2017, SOAH issued Order No. 5 granting EPE's motion to sever the rate case 

expense issues and establishing Review of Rate Case Expenses Incurred by El Paso Electric 

Company and Municipalities in Docket No . 46831 , SOAH Docket No . 473 - 17 - 4239 , 

Docket No. 47228 (Docket No. 47228). 

14. At the August 18, 2017 prehearing conference, EPE agreed to extend the jurisdictional 

deadline-which EPE had previously agreed to extend to November 30, 2017-to 

January 15, 2018. 

15. On August 21,2017, the hearing on the merits convened. 

16. On August 24, 2017, SOAH issued Order No. 9 cancelling further hearings to facilitate 

settlement discussions. 

17. On November 2, 2017, EPE and other parties filed in this proceeding and in Docket 

No. 47228 the agreement which settles and resolves all of the issues in this proceeding. 

18. Along with the agreement, EPE and other parties also filed a joint motion to implement the 

agreement. 

19. The following parties are signatories to the agreement: EPE, Commission Staff. the city 

of El Paso, TIEC, FMI, W. Silver, DoD-FEA, Coalition, Socorro, Rate 41 Group, Walmart, 

SEIA, OPUC, Vinton Steel, UTEP, and Vincent M. Perez, (collectively, the signatories). 

ECO ELP, EDF, Richard Schecter, and Dr. Marjaneh M. Fooladi do not oppose the 

Commission entering a final order consistent with the agreement, but do not join in the 

agreement. 

20. On November 6, 2017, SOAH issued Order No. 10 in Docket No. 46831 and Order No. 3 

in Docket No. 47228 consolidating the proceedings; admitting the various identified 

exhibits into evidence, including the agreement and testimony from EPE and Commission 
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Staff in support of the agreement; dismissing the consolidated proceeding from the SOAH 

docket; and returning the matter to the Commission for further processing. 

Description of the Aareement 

21. The signatories agree that the agreement results in just and reasonable rates and that the 

public interest will be served by resolution of the issues in the manner prescribed by the 

agreement. 

Overall Revenues 

22. The agreement provides that EPE should receive an overall increase of $14.5 million in 

Texas-base-rate and other revenues, effective for electricity consumed on and after 

July 18,2017. (Agreement art. I.A.) 

Future Chunlze to Corporate Federal Income Tax Expense 

23. The agreement provides a mechanism to capture a reduction in the federal income-tax rates 

for corporations. (Agreement art. I.B.) 

24. lf the federal income-tax rate for corporations is decreased before EPE files its next base-

rate case, then EPE will record, as a regulatory liability, taking into account changes in 

billing determinants, the difference between (a) the amount of federal income-tax expense 
that EPE collects through the revenue requirement approved in this proceeding and 

reflected in its rates and (b) the amount of federal income-tax expense calculated using the 
new federal income-tax rate, taking into account any other federal corporate-tax changes, 
such as the deductibility of interest costs. This regulatory liability will accumulate from 

(a) the later of (i) the date that the new base rates established in this case for EPE became 
effective or (ii) the date on which the tax-rate reduction became effective until (b) the 
refund tariff described below becomes effective. 

25. EPE will file a refund tariff with the Commission and municipal regulatory authorities 
within 120 days after the enactment of the law making the tax-rate change reflecting (a) 
the reduction in federal-income-tax rates and (b) a credit for the regulatory liability 
referenced above over a twelve-month period. The tariff will calculate the difference in 
tax expense as the difference in: (i) federal-income-tax expense collected in rates (i.e., 
reflecting the federal-income-tax rate embedded in the tax factor indicated on Attachment 
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1 to the agreement) and (ii) the federal-income taxes that would have been collected in 

rates had the changes in the federal-income-tax rates, and other associated changes in the 

federal-income-tax calculation, been in effect at the time settlement rates were established. 
The proposed refund amount will be allocated to rate classes based upon the allocation of 

rate base as shown in Attachment 2 to the agreement. 

26. In each subsequent year, EPE will file to update the refund factor to reflect any over- or 

under-recovery of federal-income-tax expense and to reflect any subsequent changes in 

federal-income-tax rates or calculations that would affect the settlement income-tax 

calculation reflected on Attachment 1 to the agreement. The refund factors in each 

subsequent year will be filed within 90 days after the end of the fiscal year, with a final 

reconciliation determined at the time of the final order in the base-rate case. 

27. The refund factor will be discontinued upon the effective date of rates in EPE's next base 

rate case. 

28. The amount and timing of the reduction in rates to reflect a tax-rate decrease will be subject 

to any new federal rules or state laws or regulations that address how a utility's rates should 

be adjusted to account for the reduction of federal-income-tax rates. 

29. The regulatory treatment of any excess deferred taxes resulting from a reduction in the 

federal-income-tax rate will be addressed in EPE's next base-rate case. 

Financial Matters 

30. The agreement provides that effective beginning August 1,2017, EPE's weighted average 

cost of capital (WACO shall be 7.725% based upon a 5.922% cost of debt, an authorized 

return on equity (ROE) of 9.65%, and an authorized regulatory capital structure of 51.652% 

long-term debt and 48.348% equity. The foregoing WACC, cost of debt, ROE, and capital 

structure will apply, in accordance with PURA2 and the Commission's rules, in all 

Commission proceedings or Commission filings requiring application of EPE's cost of 

debt, WACC, ROE, or capital structure to the same extent as if these factors had been 

determined in a final order in a fully-litigated proceeding. (Agreement art. I.C.) 

2 Public Utility Regulatory Act, Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 11.001-58.302 (West 2016 & Supp. 2017), 
§§ 59.001-66.016 (West 2007 & Supp. 2017) (PURA) 
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Prudence Findinjz Regardine Investment 

31. Under the agreement, the signatories agree that all EPE investment through the end of the 

test year (September 30,2016), as presented in EPE's rate filing package, is used and useful 

and prudent and included in rate base. (Agreement art. I.D.) 

Jurisdictional Allocation of Certain Solar Facilities 

32. The agreement specifies that the 50-megawatt (MW) Macho Springs solar-power purchase 

agreement (PPA) and the 10-MW Newman solar PPA will be system resources for 

purposes of jurisdictional allocation. (Agreement art. I.E.) 

fmputed Caoucitv 

33. Under the agreement, the classification of costs incurred by EPE as either base-rate 

capacity charges or fuel charges for the 50-MW Macho Springs solar PPA and the 10-MW 

Newman solar PPA shall be as follows for the term of these contracts: Effective beginning 

August 1,2017, the imputed capacity charge for the 50-MW Macho Springs solar PPA 

shall be $2.35 per kilowatt (kW) per month, and the imputed capacity charge for the 10-

MW Newman solar PPA shall be $2.33 per kW per month. All remaining costs incurred 

under these two PPAs shall be classified as fuel expenses. (Agreement art. I.F.) 

Four Corners Decommissioninlz 

34. The agreement provides for the rate treatment of EPE's share to decommission units 4 and 

5 at the Four Corners Power Plant. (Agreement art. I.G.) 

35. The agreement specifies that, consistent with EPE's request in this proceeding and the 

settlement agreement in Docket No. 44805,3 the Commission's Order in the instant docket 
should authorize EPE's recovery of the costs of decommissioning units 4 and 5 at the Four 

Corners Power Plant in the amount of $6,992,622 on a total company basis, or $5,532,395 

on a Texas jurisdictional basis, with this cost to be recovered over a seven-year period 

beginning August 1, 2017. This equates to an annual amortization in the amount of 

$998,946 on a total company basis, or $790,342 on a Texas jurisdictional basis, which 

represents one-seventh of the requested authorized recovery. 

~ Application of El Paso Electric Company for Reasonableness and Public Interest Findings on the 
Disposition of Coal-Fired Generating Facilities in New Mexico and Mine Closing Costs Adjustments, Docket 
No. 44805, Order (Mar. 30,2017). 
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36. The unamortized balance of the Four Corners decommissioning costs will not be included 

in rate base or accrue any carrying costs. 

37. This amount for Four Corners decommissioning is subsumed in, and is not separate from, 

the overall $14.5 million revenue requirement increase. 

Depreciation 

38. The agreement provides that beginning August l, 2017, EPE will use the depreciation rates 

as proposed in the direct testimony of Commission Staff witness Reginald J. Tuvilla (filed 

June 30, 2017) and reflected in his Attachment RJT-4, which is Attachment 3 to the 

agreement. (Agreement art. I.H.) 

Nuclear Decommissioninz 

39. Under the agreement, beginning July 18, 2017, EPE will recover annually $2,132,186 

(Texas jurisdiction) for nuclear-decommissioning funding, (Agreement art. I.I.) 

Baseline Values for Distribution-Cost-Recoverv Factor (DCRF) Fitin* 

40. Under the agreement, if EPE files an application for approval of a distribution-cost 

recovery factor under PURA § 36.210 and 16 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) § 25.243 

after July 18,2017, then the baseline values to be used in that application are as shown in 

Attachment 4 to the agreement. (Agreement art. I.J.) 

Baseline Values for Transmission-Cost-Recoverv Factor (TCRF) Filing 

41. The agreement specifies that if EPE files an application for approval of a transmission-cost 

recovery factor under PURA § 36,209 and 16 TAC § 25.239 after July 18. 2017, then the 

baseline values to be used in that application are as shown in attachment 5 to the agreement. 

(Agreement art. I.K.) 

Forbearunce of DCRF and TCRF Fitinps 

42. EPE agrees that it will not file a DCRF or TCRF rate-change application prior to 

January 1,2019. (Agreement art. I.L.) 

Continuation of Certain Docket No. 44941 Rate Treatments 

43. The agreement provides that EPE will continue to abide by four rate treatments contained 

in the amended and restated settlement agreement in Docket No. 44941 as follows: (a) 

those concerning the Copper gas generation turbine; (b) gains or losses for the retirement 
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oftransportation equipment; (c) normalizing state income-tax expense; and (d) the costs of 

environmental consumables. (Agreement art. I.M.) 

AHocation of the $14.5 Million Revenue Increase 

44. The agreement specifies how the $14.5 million revenue increase is distributed among the 

rate classes in attachment 6 to the agreement. (Agreement art. I.N.) 

Distributed Generation 

45. The agreement contains provisions addressing residential and small-general-service 

customers with distributed generation (DG) and DG-related subjects. (Agreement art. I.O.) 

46. The DG provisions are contained in attachment 7 to the agreement, which is provided as 

attachment A to this Order. 

47 . For convenience , attachment A to this Order is also referred to as the DG Agreement , which 

is summarized in this Order. 

48. EPE, Commission Staff, EFCA, SEIA, and EPCO support the DG Agreement; the City of 

El Paso and OPUC, who are signatories, and ECO ELP and the EDF, do not oppose the 

DG Agreement. 

49. For specified purposes, DG residential and small-general-service customers shall remain 

constituents of the residential-service or small-general-service rate classes, as applicable, 
as further explained in section 1 o f the DG Agreement. 

50. The DG Agreement addresses grandfathering provisions for residential customers and 

small-general-service customers who submit an application for interconnection and receive 
an email from EPE that states the application has been received and is under review prior 

to the day the Commission issues an order implementing the agreement. Such customers 

will not be subject to the minimum-bill provision. This subject is more fully explained in 

section 2 of the DG Agreement. 

51. The DG Agreement addresses customer billing for DG customers (residential-service and 
small-general-service) who are not grandfathered. This subject is more fully explained in 
section 3 of the DG Agreement. 
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52. Under section 4 ofthe DG Agreement, EPE agrees to work with the local DG community, 

the city of El Paso and other municipalities in EPE's Texas service territory, Commission 

Staff, and OPUC on a commercially reasonable education program regarding DG service 

for existing and potential customers. 

53. The DG Agreement addresses DG metering costs in section 5. 

54. The DG Agreement addresses net energy metering in section 6. 

55. The DG Agreement addresses interconnection-application fees in section 7. 

56. In section 8 of the DG Agreement, EPE agrees to reset the demand ratchet for customers 

installing DG, installing storage, or both, following interconnection, of the DG or storage, 

effectively restarting the historical demand used for purposes of applying the tariffed 

demand ratchet. 

57. The DG Agreement addresses the collaborative process EPE and interested stakeholders 

will undertake prior to EPE proposing modifications to the rate structure and conditions 

applicable to DG customers in the DG Agreement. This subject is addressed in section 9 

of the DG Agreement. 

58. Section 10 of the DG Agreement addresses certain restrictions on EPE proposing certain 

changes to DG rate and rate structures. 

Rate Desiun and Tariff Approval 

59. The agreement addresses tariff and rate-design issues (Agreement art. I.P.) as follows: 

(A) Design of Rates: The tariff sheets in attachment 8 to the agreement reflect the 

sit&natories' agreements concerning the design of rates. 

(B) Residential Customer Charge: The customer charge applicable to the Residential 

Service Rate, Schedule No. 01, shall be $8.25 per month. 

(C) Small General Service Customer Charge: The customer charge applicable to Small 

General Service, Schedule No. 02, shall be $10.75 per month. 

(D) Rate 24-General Service: New customers with an expected load greater than 400 

kW shall take service under the time-of-use (TOU) alternative but have a one-time 

opportunity to opt out of the TOU alternative at the end of 12 months of service 
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under that rate and take service thereafter under the standard service rate. For any 

new customer choosing to opt out of the TOU alternative, the customer will be held 

harmless for the period of time they took service under the TOU alternative and be 

required to pay no greater than the lesser of bills calculated under the standard 

service or the TOU alternative. 

(E) Rate 41-City and County Service Rate: EPE's proposal to apply a power factor 

penalty is not adopted. EPE's proposal for a rate design that is based on an hours-

of-use rate structure, similar to rate 24, is not adopted. Instead, the existing 

declining block structure is maintained. However, the current differential between 

the blocks is reduced and the demand charge increased, as presented in attachment 

8 to the agreement. In addition, EPE agrees that, with the exception of accounts 

that take non-metered service, EPE will install demand meters (at no cost to the 

customer) on all rate-41 accounts. EPE will activate the demand function (at no 

cost to the customer) for those rate-41 accounts with demand meters but that do not 
have the demand reading capability functioning. Accounts that are currently 

unmetered shall remain unmetered unless there is a mutual agreement to convert 
the account to a metered account. 

(F) Rate 38-Noticed [nterruptible Power Service: The minimum level of firm demand 

to be required from qualifying customers by rate 38 shall be reduced from 1,500 kW 

to 600 kW. In addition, EPE's proposed 10°/o charge for failure to interrupt should 

be modified consistent with the agreement as follows: 

1 st Non-Compliance-Rebill the bill month at the applicable firm service 

rate. 

2nd Non-Compliance-Rebill the year-to-date at the applicable firm-
service rate plus 5% (ofrebilled interruptible amount, not including fuel). 

3rd Non-Compliance-Rebill the year (unbilled interruptible portion) at 
applicable firm-service rate plus 5% (of rebilled interruptible amount, not 
including fuel), and the customer thereafter is not eligible to take 
interruptible service, but may reapply after twelve months. 
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(G) Rate Schedule DG: The following text, which has been modified from what EPE 

had proposed be added to the end-use-customer-affirmation-schedule portion o f the 
agreement for interconnection and parallel operation ofdistributed generation, shall 

not be added to the end-use-customer-affirmation schedule but shall be a separate 

customer acknowledgement that EPE requires upon application for interconnection 

of distributed generation: 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer 
classifications, rates, charges, and fee structures are subject to change 
at any time upon approval of the authorities or entities that govern 
and/or regulate El Paso Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could 
affect the economics (i.e., costs and benefits) of my distributed 
generation, including the magnitude and existence of any net savings 
on my bill. 

The signatories' agreement to this provision of the agreement should in no way be 

interpreted as an agreement to any future change proposed by EPE or a party 

participating in a future proceeding or to the lawfulness of any particular proposal 

including specifically any proposal to place residential customers who have 

interconnected DG into a separate class, and the parties reserve all rights to contest 

any such proposal. 

(H) EPE's proposed tariff-text changes with rates for the various classes consistent with 

the agreement, Attachment 8, should be approved upon final resolution ofthis case. 

59A. The language of the separate customer acknowledgement that EPE requires upon 

application for interconnection of distributed generation described in finding of fact 59(G) 

is ambiguous. 

59B. The following language provides better notice to customers and it is appropriate that the 

acknowledgement that EPE requires for the end-use-customer-affirmation schedule 

contain this language: 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer classifications, 
rates, charges, and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon 
approval o f the municipalities, Public Utility Commission o f Texas, or the 
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Federal Energy Regulatory Commission under their respective authorities 
to regulate El Paso Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could affect the 
economics (costs, any credits, and other benefits) of my distributed 
generation, including the magnitude and existence of any net savings on my 
bill. 

Rate-Case Expenses Recoverv 

60. The agreement provides for the review and recovery of EPE's rate-case expenses. 

(Agreement art. I.Q.) 

61 . The signatories agree that the rate - case expense Docket No . 47228 should be consolidated 

with this Docket No. 46831. 

62. The signatories agree that under PURA § 36.061(b)(2), EPE should recover its reasonable 

and necessary rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding for services rendered 

through August 31,2017, as well as all deferred rate-case expenses, subject to Commission 

Staffs review of the reasonableness and necessity of such expenses. 

63. The signatories further agree that under PURA § 33.023(b), the City of El Paso, the 

Coalition. and Socorro (collectively, the cities) should be reimbursed by EPE for their 

reasonable and necessary rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding for services 
rendered through August 31,2017, as well as deferred rate-case expenses, and that EPE 

should recover those amounts. 

64. Commission Staffreviewed rate-case-expense invoices for EPE and the cities for services 

rendered through August 31, 2017. Based on this review, the signatories agree to the 

disallowance of $58,000 of the total rate-case expenses requested and find the remaining 
amount of $3,390,588.75 to be reasonable and necessary expenses and in compliance with 
16 TAC § 25.245. To the extent the hourly rate for any service exceeded S550, only $550 
per hour is included in this amount. 

65. The signatories further agree that rate-case expenses associated with this proceeding 

incurred after August 31, 2017 by EPE and Cities will be captured in a regulatory asset and 
preserved for recovery consideration in EPE's next general base-rate case. EPE will not 
accrue any return on the regulatory asset in this subsection. 
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66. The signatories agree that rate-case expenses discussed above through August 31, 2017, 

will be recovered through a rate-case-expense surcharge over three (3) years, and that this 

rate-case-expense surcharge will become effective as prescribed by the Commission. 

These expenses shall be allocated to customer classes as shown on attachment 9 to the 

agreement. In order to avoid having two concurrent rate-case-expense surcharges, the 

surcharge resulting from the instant proceeding shall incorporate the unrecovered amount 

of the rate-case expenses from Docket No. 44941, and the current surcharge from Docket 

No. 44941 shall be terminated. No return shall accrue on the rate-case expenses identified 

in this paragraph. 

Commission Approval 

67. The agreement, including the DO Agreement, is the result ofgood faith negotiations by the 

parties, and these efforts, as well as the overall result of the agreement viewed in light o f 

the record as a whole, support the overall reasonableness and benefits of the terms of the 
agreement. 

68. The allocation of the rate-case expenses among rate classes in attachment 9 to the 

agreement is just and reasonable. 

69. The agreement is binding on each signatory only for the purpose of settling the issues as 

set out in the agreement and for no other purpose. Except to the extent that the agreement 

expressly governs a signatory's rights and obligations for future periods, the agreement, 

including all terms provided herein, shall not be binding or precedential on a signatory 

outside of this case except for a proceeding to enforce the terms of the agreement. The 

signatories acknowledge and agree that a signatory' s support of the matters contained in 

the agreement may differ from its position or testimony in other proceedings. To the extent 

there is a difference, a signatory does not waive its position in such other proceedings. 

Because the agreement is a settlement agreement, a signatory is under no obligation to take 

the same position as set out in the agreement in other proceedings, whether those 

proceedings present the same or a different set of circumstances. The agreement is the 

result of compromise and was arrived at only for the purposes of settling this case. 
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70. The agreement is not intended to be precedential except to the extent that (a) the agreement 

in article I.D, is a final determination on the reasonableness and necessity of the cost of 

EPE's investment; (b) the agreement in article I.G is a final determination of the 

reasonableness and necessity of the final decommissioning costs for the Four Corners 

Power Plant; (c) the agreements in articles I.J and I.K are final determinations ofthe DCRF 

and TCRF baselines being established by this case: and (d) the agreements in article I, 

sections C (cost of capital), E (allocation of certain solar resources), F (imputed capacity), 

G with regard to the amortization period for Four Corners decommissioning cost, H 

(depreciation), I (nuclear decommissioning), and M (continuation of rate treatments from 

Docket No. 44941) are intended to be adopted by the Commission and remain in place until 

such time as they may be changed on a prospective basis. 

71. A signatory's agreement to entry of a final order of the Commission consistent with the 

agreement should not be regarded as an agreement to the appropriateness or correctness of 

any assumptions, methodology, or legal or regulatory principle that may have been 

employed in reaching the agreement. 

II. Conclusions of Law 

l. EPE is a public utility as that term is defined in PURA § 11.004(1) and an electric utility 

as that term is defined iii PURA § 31.002(6). 

The Commission exercises regulatory authority over EPE and jurisdiction over the subject 

matter of this application under PURA §§ 14.001,32.001,36.001-.211, and 39.552. 

3. SOAH exercised jurisdiction over this proceeding under PURA § 14.053 and Texas 

Government Code § 2003.049.4 

4. This docket was processed in accordance with the requirements of PURA, the 

Administrative Procedure Act,5 and the Commission's rules. 

5. EPE provided notice of the application in compliance with PURA § 36.103 and 16 TAC 

§ 22.51(a) and (b). 

4 Tex· Gov't Code Ann. § 2003.049 (West 2016). 

5 Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2001.001-.902 (West 2016 & Supp. 2017) (APA), 
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6. The Commission has jurisdiction over an appeal from municipalities' rate proceedings 

under PURA§33.051. 

7. The agreement, taken as a whole, is a just and reasonable resolution of all the issues it 

addresses, results in just and reasonable rates, terms, and conditions, is supported by a 
preponderance of the credible evidence in the record, is consistent with the relevant 

provisions of PURA, and should be approved. 

8. The revenue requirement, cost allocation, revenue distribution, and rate design 

contemplated by the agreement result in rates that are just and reasonable, comply with the 

ratemaking provisions of PURA, and are not unreasonably discriminatory or preferential. 

9. EPE's rates resulting from the agreement are just and reasonable and meet the requirements 

of PURA § 36.003. 

10. The agreement resolves all of the pending issues in this docket. 

11. The tariff sheets and rate schedules included in the agreement are just and reasonable and 

accurately reflect the terms o f the agreement. 

12. The Commission's adoption of a final order consistent with the agreement satisfies the 

requirements of the APA §§ 2001.051 and 2001.056 without the necessity of a decision on 

contested case issues resulting from a hearing on the merits. 

13. The requirements for informal disposition under 16 TAC § 22.35 have been met in this 

proceeding. 

III. Ordering Paragraphs 

In accordance with these findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues 

the following orders: 

1. Consistent with the agreement and this Order, El Paso Electric Company's (EPE's) 

application is approved. 

Consistent with the agreement and this Order, the rates, terms, and conditions described in 

this Order are approved. 

3. EPE's tariffs attached to the agreement are approved. 
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4. Within 20 days of the date of this Order, EPE shall file a clean record copy of the approved 

tariffs to be stamped "Approved" by Central Records and retained by the Commission. 

5. EPE shall file proposed surcharge tariffs consistent with this Order within 20 days of the 

date of this Order in Compliance Tariff . for the Final Order in Docket No . 46831 

(Application of El Paso Electric Company to Change Rates), Tariff Control No. 47840. 

No later than 10 days after the date of the tariff filing, any intervenor in the instant 

proceeding may file comments on the individual sheets ofthe tariff. No later than 15 days 

after the date of the tariff filing, Commission Staff shall file its comments recommending 

approval, modification, or rejection of the individual sheets of the tariff. Responses to 

Commission Staff's recommendation shall be filed no later than 20 days after the filing of 

the tariff. The Commission shall by letter approve, modify, or reject each tariff sheet, 

effective the date of the letter. 

6. The surcharge tariff sheets shall be deemed approved and shall become effective on the 

expiration of 30 days from the date of filing, in the absence of written notification of 

modification or rejection by the Commission. If any surcharge sheets are modified or 

rejected, EPE shall file proposed revisions of those sheets in accordance with the 

Commission's letter within 10 days of the date of that letter, and the review procedure set 

out above shall apply to the revised sheets. 

7. Copies of all tariff-related filings shall be served on all parties of record. 

8. EPE shall provide separately to a customer the following acknowledgement in lieu ofthe 

acknowledgement proposed in the settlement agreement upon a customer's application for 
interconnection of distributed generation. 

I acknowledge (i) that El Paso Electric Company's customer classifications, rates, 

charges, and fee structures are subject to change at any time upon approval o f the 
municipalities, Public Utility Commission of Texas, or the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission under their respective authorities to regulate El Paso 

Electric Company, and (ii) such changes could affect the economics (costs, any 

credits, and other benefits) of my distributed generation, including the magnitude 
and existence of any net savings on my bill. 
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9. If the federal income-tax rate for corporations is decreased before EPE files its next base-

rate case, EPE shall record the difference between the amount of federal income-tax 

expense that EPE collects through the revenue requirement approved in this proceeding 

and reflected in its rates and the amount offederal income-tax expense calculated using the 
new federal income-tax rate,. EPE shall calculate this difference in accordance with 

finding of fact 24 and article 1.B of the settlement agreement. This difference shall be 

treated as a regulatory liability, and EPE shall file a refund tariff with the Commission and 

municipal regulatory authorities within 120 days after the enactment of the law making a 
federal tax-rate change. In each subsequent year, within 90 days after the end of the fiscal 

year, EPE shall file to update the refund factor. 

10. EPE is authorized to establish a regulatory asset to record any rate-case expenses associated 

with this proceeding that EPE and the cities incurred after August 31,2017. EPE shall not 

accrue any return on this regulatory asset. ln EPE's next general base-rate case, EPE and 

the cities shall seek Commission review and recovery of any rate-case expenses recorded 

in this regulatory asset or forfeit such expenses. 

11. Entry of this Order consistent with the agreement does not indicate the Commission's 

endorsement or approval of any principle or methodology that may underlie the agreement. 

Entry of this Order consistent with the agreement shall not be regarded as binding holding 

or precedent as to the appropriateness of any principle or methodology underlying the 

agreement. 

12. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact, conclusions of law, and 

any other requests for general or specific relief, if not expressly granted herein, are denied. 
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Signed at Austin, Texas the ~ U day of December 2017. 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS 

r 

DEANN T. WALKER, CHAIRMAN 

C )-
It»f l/k 6~4 

BRANDY MARIyMARQUEZ, COMM~SSIONER 

Jzfz-~ C - (3. tt~~ 
ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA, COMMISSIONER 

W2013 
q.\cadm\ordeis\final\46000\46831 fo.docx 



Attachment AG-3 
Page 375 of 403 

SOAH Docket No. 473-17-2686 
Order Attachment A PUC Docket No. 46831 

Stipulation and Agreement 
Attachment 7 

Page 1 of 5 ATTACHMENT 7 TO THE STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT IN EL PASO 

ELECTRIC COMPANY'S RATE CASE IN DOCKET NO. 46831-- DISTRIBUTED 

GENERATION 

The provisions in this Attachment 7 are a component part of the Stipulation and 

Agreement (Agreement) in El Paso Electric Company's (EPE's) Docket No. 46831. This 

Attachment 7 is supported by EPE. the Public Utility Commission Staff. Energy Freedom 

Coalition of America. Solar Energy Industries Association and the County of El Paso, while the 

OPUC, the City of El Paso, ECO ELP and the Environmental Defense Fund do not oppose it. 

1. No Separate Rate Class: Distributed Generation ODG") customers shall remain 

constituents of the Residential Service or Small General Service rate classes. as 

applicable. for cost allocation. revenue distribution, and rate design purposes. Residential 

and Small General Service DG customers will pay the same retail charges as the rest of 

their respective classes except as described below and provided for in the applicable 

tariff. based on the customer s selection of rate options. 

2. Grandfathering: Residential and Small General Service customers who submit an 

application for interconnection and receive an email from EPE that states the application 

has been received and is under review prior to the day the Commission issues an order 

implementing this Agreement will not be subject to the Minimum Bill provision at their 

current residence or place of business for a grandfathering term of 20 years from the date 

of interconnection of their DG installation. Should the original interconnection customer 

move or sell the premises at which the DG system is installed, the grandfathering will 

continue to apply to that DG system for subsequent owners for the remainder of the 

grandfathering term. In addition. if a customer whose facility is subject to being 

grandfathered removes the entire DG system and relocates some or all of the facility to a 

new premise, the grandfathering will continue to apply to that DO system at a single new 

location, subject to confirmation by the company. 

48 
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Grandfathered customers are subject to the same charges, including monthly customer charge, Page 2 of 5 

applicable to non-DG customers served under the applicable retail tariff and similarly will not be 

eligible to take service under the Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate. 

Customer Billing for Non-grandfathered DG Customers: 

Residential Service - Residential DG customers not subject to Grandfathering will be 

served on a default basis under the Standard Monthly Service Rate for their applicable 

rate schedule. subject to a Monthly Minimum Bill of $30.00. The customer's base rate 

monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base rate charges. including the 
monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly Minimum Bill. 

Non-grandfathered Residential DG customers may otherwise voluntarily elect to take 

service under one ofthe following options: 

(a) Alternate Time-of-Use Monthlv Rate Customers may elect to receive service 

under the time-of-use (TOIJ) rate option provided for all residential customers 

under Rate 01, subject to a Minimum Monthly Bill of $26.50. The customer's 

base rate monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base rate 
charges, including the monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly 
Minimum Bill. The Net Energy Metering (NEM) billing provision will be 
applied by TOU period for the billing cycle. 

(b) Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive 
service under the demand charge rate option provided for residential DG 

customers under Rate 01. the customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of 
(i) the applicable monthly customer charge. (ii) a monthly demand charge of 
$3.16 per kW applicable to monthly peak metered demand, (iii) TOU energy 
charges and all applicable riders. The NEM billing provision will be applied by 
TOU period for the billing cycle. This option is not subject to a minimum bill 
provision. This optional rate will be available for DG customers only. 

In addition to any applicable minimum bill, existing applicable riders and charges (e.g„ 
the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, the Military Base Discount Rate Factor, the 
Fixed Fuel Factor, Rate 48, Relate-back, Rate Case expense) and any new rate riders, 
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(e.g. a DCRF or TCRF), will be billed on the basis of the customers monthly base Page 3 of 5 

charges and net energy consumption or production. 

Small General Service - Small General Service DG customers not subject to 

Grandfathering will be served on a default basis under the Standard Monthly Service 

Rate for their applicable rate schedule, subject to a Monthly Minimum Bill of $39.00. 

The customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of the greater of: (i) the total of base 

rate charges, including the monthly customer charge: or (ii) the customer's Monthly 

Minimum Bill. 

Non-grandfathered Small General Service DG customers may otherwise voluntarily elect 

to take service under one of the following options: 

(a) Alternate Time-of-Use Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive service 

under the TOU rate option provided for all small general service customers under 

Rate 02, subject to a Minimum Monthly Bill of $36.50. The customers base rate 

monthly bill will consist of the greater of: the total of base rate charges, including 

the monthly customer charge: or the customer s Monthly Minimum Bill. The 

NEM billing provision will be applied by TOU period for the billing cycle. 

(b) Experimental Demand Charge Monthly Rate - Customers may elect to receive 

service under the demand charge rate option provided for small general service 

DG customers under Rate 02. the customer's base rate monthly bill will consist of 

(i) the applicable monthly customer charge. (ii) a monthly demand charge of 

$4.58 per kW applicable to monthly peak metered demand, (iii) TOU energy 

charges and all applicable riders. The NEM billing provision will be applied by 

TOU period for the billing cycle. This option is not subject to a minimum bill 

provision. This optional rate will be available for DG customers only. 

In addition to any applicable minimum bill, existing applicable riders and charges (e.g.. 

the Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery Factor, the Military Base Discount Rate Factor. the 

Fixed Fuel Factor, Rate 48, Relate-back, Rate Case expense) and any new rate riders. 

(e.g. a DCRF or TCRF). will be billed on the basis of the customer's monthly base 

charges and net energy consumption or production. 
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4. Cooperation Regarding Education Program: EPE agrees to work with the local Page 4 of 5 

DG community, the City of El Paso and other municipalities in EPE's Texas service 

territory, Commission Staff, and the OPUC on a commercially reasonable education 

program regarding DG service for existing and potential customers. 

5. DG Metering Costs: Metering costs for DG customers taking service under the 

Standard Monthly Service rate are recovered through the applicable base rates. No 

additional charges apply for DG customers relative to non-DC} customers. 

For DG customers electing service on the optional TOU or Demand rate option, 

additional charges as provided for in the applicable tariff will apply. 

6. Net Metering: No changes are proposed or made to either the process ofNEM for billing 

purposes or the application of Rate 48 for purposes of crediting net energy exports for 

eligible customers. The NEM billing provision will be applied by TOU period for the 

billing cycle for DG customers electing pricing options which include TOU energy 

pricing. 

7. Interconnection Application Fee: The application fee included in Rate DG for an 
Interconnection Application for small and large generation facilities will not include 
specific cost recovery related to the GIS system. Interconnection application fees will be 

effective for new applications with rate approval under this settlement, and are not 
subject to the relate-back provision: 

Interconnection Application Fees 

Rated Capacity <= 100kW: $85.00 

Rated Capacity > 100kW: $230.00 

Amendments and addenda to an existing interconnection agreement undertaken in order 
to record increases of DG capacity or additions of storage will be subject to an 
interconnection application fee not to exceed 50% of the fee applicable for new 
interconnections. Amendments and addenda shall not result in forfeiture of 
grandfathering provisions where an agreement has previously been grandfathered. 
Cancellation of interconnection agreements and complete and permanent removal of 
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existing interconnected DG or storage shall result in forfeiture of grandfathering Page 5 of 5 

provisions but will not be subject to a fee of any kind. 

8. Commercial and Industrial Customer Demand Ratchets: EPE will reset the demand 

ratchet for customers installing DG and/or storage following interconnection of the DO 

and/or storage. effectively restarting the historical demand used for purposes of applying 

the tariffed demand ratchet. 

9. Collaboration Regarding DG Benefits: Prior to proposing modifications to the rate 

structure and conditions applicable to DG customers as described in this Attachment #5 

of the Agreement, EPE will collaborate with interested stakeholders in good faith to 

determine the cost and benefits of DG to EPE and EPE customers. This process should 

be informed by the November 2016 NARUC Manual Distributed Energy Resources Rate 

Design and Compensation and any supplements or amendments thereto. studies 

commissioned in other jurisdictions regarding the costs and benefits of distributed 

generation. and the MIT Energy Initiative's Utility of the Future. 

10. Forbearance Agreement: For a period no less than three years after the Commission 

enters its final order in this proceeding, EPE will not initiate a proceeding to propose 

changes that would result in a rate structure change or rate increase to any DG customer 

that is different than the rate increase applicable to all other customers in their current 

class. For this same period, EPE will not propose a change in rate classes that would 

separate a DG customer from its current rate c[ass unless all members of its current class 

are affected in the same manner. This restriction does not prevent periodic adjustments 

to charges under the riders in El?E's tariffs to pass through changes in costs as prescribed 

by the riders. and will not apply in instances where EPE is required by the PUCT or local 

municipality to file a rate proceeding. During this period, this provision does not affect 

the Commissions exercise of regulatory authority over EPE, including but not limited to 

rulemaking projects and EPE compliance with any such rule of general utility 

applicability. 
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Lopez, Elizabeth 

From: 
Sent: 
TO: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Behrens, Matthew K 
Friday, June 08, 2018 2:13 PM 
Cordero, Julieta 
FW: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
46831 - San Elizario Invoices - Feb to Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; 46831 - Clint 
Invoices - Feb to Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; 46831 - Horizon City Invoices - Feb to 
Aug 2017 (CORRECTED).pdf; Coalition of Cities - Rate Case Expenses Sep to Dec 
2017.pdf 

Importance: High 

Here you go. 

From: Bertha Ontiveros [mailto:bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com] 
Sent: Friday, June 08, 2018 2:03 PM 
To: Behrens, Matthew K <Matthew.Behrens@epelectric.com> 
Subject: FW: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
Importance: High 

Matt- here is the information Elizabeth previously provided. 

As we discussed, I will confirm that the payments should be made to directly to the cities as follows: 

The totals are: 

San Elizario: $2,197.65 
Horizon City: $1,901.00 
Clint: $1,851.50 

TOTAL $5,950.15 

Please mail the reimbursement to each individual city, not the firm, at the following addresses: 

Mayor Ruben Mendoza 
Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

Mayor Charles Gonzalez 
Town of Clint 
PO Box 350 
Clint, TX 79836 

Mayor Antonio Araujo 
City of San Elizario 
P.O. Box 1723 
San Elizario, TX 79849 
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I did correct the name of the San Elizario mayor since there has been an election since the date Elizabeth first sent this. 

Let me know if you need anything further. 

Bertha A. Ontiveros 
Attorney at Law 

Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
12325 Hymeadow Dr., Suite 2-100 
Austin, Texas 78750 
Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0749 
Email: bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com 
Web: www.texasmunicipallawvers.com 

BOJORQUEZ 
LAWFIRM, rc 

TcxasMunicipa]Lawycrs.com 

NOTICE: This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) attorney work product, or (3) strictly 
confidential. If you are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy, or disseminate this 
information. If you have received this in error, please reply and notify the sender (only),and delete the 
message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. Unless otherwise noted, this 
message does not create an attorney-client relationship in the absence of such an existing relationship. 

From: Elizabeth Elleson 
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 6:03 PM 
To: 'Rodriguez, Adrian J' <Adrian.Rodriguez@epelectric.com> 
Cc: Bertha Ontiveros <bertha@texasmunicipallawyers.com> 
Subject: Coalition of Cities -- EPE Rate Case Expenses 
Importance: High 

Adrian, 

Here are the invoices for the Coalition for their rate case expenses in Docket 46831 (see email below). As 
ordered by the PUC, and as you reminded, this includes those expenses for September to December 
2017. The invoices for those expenses from February 2017 to August 2017 had been provided earlier but are 
resubmitted here. 

As indicated on the PDFs, the first 3 bunches are for expenses for each city from Feb to Aug 2017. 

The Coalition Sep to Dec 2017 PDF combines into one PDF the invoices for each of the cities from Sep to Dec 
2017. (There are some duplicate charges in the September 2017 invoices carried over from the August 2017 
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invoice contained in the first bunch of PDFs but these have been removed for the total reimbursement amounts 
following.) 

The totals are: 

San Elizario: $2,197.65 
Horizon City: $1,901.00 
Clint: $1,851.50 
TOTAL $5,950.15 

Please mail the reimbursement to each individual city, not the firm, at the following addresses: 

Mayor Ruben Mendoza 
Town of Horizon City 
14999 Darrington Road 
Horizon City, TX 79928 

Mayor Charles Gonzalez 
Town of Clint 
PO Box 350 
Clint, TX 79836 

Mayor Maya Sanchez 
City of San Elizario 
P.O. Box 1723 
San Elizario, TX 79849 

Do you need an affidavit? I can get this to you tomorrow if needed. 

Also, Bertha Ontiveros will be handling EPE matters. By cc of this email, she is being advised of this 
reimbursement request. After Friday, March 9th, please forward any questions on this to her. 

Thanks, 
Liz Elleson 

From: Elizabeth Elleson 
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2018 6:05 PM 
To: Adrian Rodriguez (adrian.rodriguez@epelectric.corn) <adrian.rodriguez@epelectric.com> 
Subject: EPE Rate Case Expenses 

Adrian, 

This is to request reimbursement of the Coalition expenses incurred in Docket 46831. The attachments are 
the itemized statements from the firm to the cities for a total of $4009.50. (These are the same as those sent 
earlier for inclusion in the settlement agreement.) 

Let me know what else you need for processing the reimbursement. 

Thanks, 
Liz Elleson 
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Elizabeth Elleson 
Attorney 
Coalition of Cities Served by EPE 

Bojorquez Law Firm, PC 
12325 Hymeadow Dr., Ste. 2-100 
Austin, Texas 78750 
Phone: (512) 250-0411 
Fax: (512) 250-0749 
Email: elizabeth@texasmunicipallawvers.com 
Web: www.texasmunicipallawvers.com 

BOJORQUEZ 
LAW FIRM, rc 

Te,.asMunicipaILaw'yers.corn 

NOTICE -This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) attorney work product, or (3) strictly confidential. If you are not the 
intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information. If you have received this in error, please reply and 
notify the sender (only), and delete the message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of federal criminal law. Unless otherwise noted, 
this message does not create an attorney-client relationship in the absence of such an existing relationship. 
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Lopez, Elizabeth 

From: Torres, Nydia 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 5:00 PM 
To: Behrens, Matthew K 
CC: Gonzalez, Richard S; Cordero, Julieta 
Subject: RE: Coalition of Cities Invoice 

Matthew, yes that is correct, please state on the memo the reason for the change as you explained on the phone and 
how the company gained comfort in paying for the invoice as supported. I hope that is helpful. We can discuss further as 
necessary. 

Nydia Torres, CPA 1 El Paso Electric Company 
Supervisor - Internal Audit 
P.O. Box 982 1 El Paso, Texas 79960 
T: (915) 543-2061 I C: (915) 487-1293 
Nvdia.Torres@epelectric.com 

El Paso Electric 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic mail 
transmission is CONFIDENTIAL, and it may qualify as material protected pursuant 
to the Texas Uniform Trade Secrets Act, the New Mexico Uniform Trade Secrets 
Act, or other laws. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy/delete this 
message and any attachments and immediately notify the sender. 

From: Behrens, Matthew K 
Sent: Thursday, July 12, 2018 4:54 PM 
To: Torres, Nydia <Nydia.Torres@epelectric.com> 
Cc: Gonzalez, Richard S <richard.gonzalez@epelectric.com>; Cordero, Julieta <Julieta.Cordero@epelectric.com> 
Subject: Coalition of Cities Invoice 

Nydia, 

I want to confirm that the following will be sufficient for A/P to make payment to the individual cities utilizing the law 
firm's invoice: 

1.) Legal will append to the invoices the emails from the cities' attorney inidicating her desire that EPE pay the 
cities directly; 

2.) Legal will append a memo from Adrian Rodriquez authorizing payment of the invoices 
3.) Legal will ensure that the invoices and the previous two items are appropriately uploaded into A/P Works. 

Please let me know if this is acceptable and what, if anything, I can do to make my plan possible. 

Thanks! 

---Matt 

1 
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Matthew K. Behrens 1 El Paso Electric Company 1 
Attorney 1 
P.O. Box 9821 El Paso Texas, 79960 
T: (915) 543-5882 I C: (915) 330-0076 I F: (915) 521-4412 
Matthew.Behrens@.epelectric.com - . n tri l' El Paso Electric 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic mail 
transmission is CONFIDENTIAL, and it may qualify as material protected pursuant 
to the Texas Uniform Trade Secrets Act, the New Mexico Uniform Trade Secrets 
Act, or other laws. I f you are not the intended recipient, please destroy/delete this 
message and any attachments and immediately notify the sender. 

2 

385 



Attachment AG-3 
Page 386 of 403 

SOAH DOCKET NO.473-17-2*86 . 
P.U.C. DOCKET NO. 46831 all·OCT 25 AMIC: 2 

APPLICATION OFELPASO § BEFORETHEST~Atr€Qm¢Eu ' C. 
ELECTRIC COMPANY § OF 
TO CHANGE RATES § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CITY OF SOCORRO RATE CASE EXPENSES AFFIDAVIT 

COMES NOW the City of Socorro ("Socorro")·and files this its affidavit. Attachment A, 

attached hereto and incorporated fully herein, by the undersigned in support of Its rate cage 

expenses incurred in Docket No. 46831 since the initiatioh of notice to increasc rates by Et Paso 

Electric to Socorro in February 20 17 through August 31,2017. 

. ~ > 44424uy submited , j~ ,- 1 ~ 
A 

fA 

C JAM K:MARTMNE 
State r No. 00791192 
Jame . Martinez, P.L.L.C. / 
7170 :stwind Dtive,.Suite 201 
El Paso, Texas 79912 ~ 
915/543.9712 
915/543.9718:fax 
inm'(ineziar;i'imcplaw.com 

Attorndys f*r City of Socorro 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Iherebyccrtify that·atrueand.correct copy-o~·foregoing wasserved o l parties ofreeordin 
accordance with P.U.C. Procedural Rul¢22.74 on~this 'QN•bday~.f ~~tc 2~ 7, 

. It 
r .I. 

AU 
" L.n JA*FAVMAR'¢1¥EZ ~ 

1 
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SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-17-2686 
P.U.C.DOCKET NO. 46831 

APPLICATION OFELPASO § BEFORETHE STATE OFFICE 
ELECTRIC COMPANY § oF 
TO CHANGE RATES § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

AFFIDAVIT REGARDING CITY OF SOCORRO RATE CASE EXPENSES 

STATEOFTEXAS § 
COUNTY OF EL PASO § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared James A. Martinez. who after being 
by meduly sworn according to law, upon oath declared thal the statements and capacity acted 
upon are true and correct: 

1. "Myname is James A. Martinez, I amanattomey representing the City ofSocorro. Texas, 
{"Sogorro"), which is a party to the above referenced case..I am over the age of 18 and am not 
disqualified from making this affidavit. My officeislocated at 7170 Wcstwind Drive, Suite 201, 
EI Paso, Texas 79912. 

2. The purpose of this affidavit is to submit the expenses. aikd invoices in support, for rate 
case expenses.incurred by Socorro in the abovc.referenced docket from initiation ofthis·docket on. 
February 2017 through August 31, 2017. Redacted invoices are attached. They+ describe the 
services provided to Socorr.o by the law firm. 

3. Based on my personal knowledge,.1 hereby certify that the· invoices are. :true and correct 
and the expenses are just and reasonable and were necessary for the purpose of particijption to 
ascertain and preserve the interests of the Socorro in the El Paso Electric fate case. / 

Furtheraffiant.Say not." 

L Jan*sln. Martinei v 
At~mey for·the City ofSocorro L-·"'-~ 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before·me,·this 2.3_ dlay of October, 20]7. 

M*el Matcos Ayala ~ ~ Notafy Pubio i 
St2tq of Texas § 

My Comm. Exp..oo/19*18~ 

Not arO?uklic 1 

Illl/Illl/Illl/Illl//8 
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STATEMENT 

for 

THE CITY OF SOCORRO 
Account no.: 14813 

This billing statement represents a combined bil) .amongst several law firms· representing The 
City of Socorro. FOr the ease and convenience of the Cie, the time entries · for cnch lawyer 
working on a particntar m'atter arc included in the billing linder 'that matter, even though 5Uch 
lawyers may, iii some circumstances, bc in dittbrenl.law firms. In thal regard, any time entries 
from Jim Martinez (with · the inifiols JAM) are tkom the Law 0 ftices. of Jamcs A. Martinez, 
Pl.EC. Any billings+ from Clark· I lahnonsotl.(with the initials SCH) are from the Hannonson 
Law Firm, P. C. Billings from John P. Mobbs.(with thdnitials JPM) arc from John P. Mobbs, 
Attorncy at Law. Billings from any' olhcr auorneys.arc, unless otherwise noted, from Mounce, 
Green, Myers, Safi,.Pnxson & Oalatmn, P.C. l'here will alfo be similar.noratloos in connection~ 
with.expenses. 

For the further ensc and convenience Df the City. The City may issue a single payment oo each 
billing statement to Mounce, Grceil, h,Iyers, Sat Paxson & Ga[aty.nn,. P.C.. Who Will Lhen 
dixtribuie..the· monies received· amongst the law fifnis ift accordm,ee· with die appropriate billing 
entries and expenses ofcnch Ami. 

.ln· this·manner. the·City cat¥ readily see iii· a 5(,igle sti®,ncnl a!1 .]ugai services provided by the· 
various lau· firms on· a particular matter (without having to 16ok at multiple billing statel.hen.ts 
-and compare them), and can- also isxuc *ii single·payment (mikel· Ihan is:iue. multipie'·payments in 
different amounts). 

Septd.mter 14.2017· Total Amount.Due: 

It-payntetu;is redeived by Septemlicr 24.·2017 please Ninit: 
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CITY OF SOCORRO 09/14/17 

Department Services Disbursements Total Due 

Finah¢e (15) $4,635.00 $0.00 $4,635.00 
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CITY OF SOCORRO 09/14/17 

Finance Department (15) Fees Costs Total 

Finance Depajlment (133) $4,635.00 $0.00 $4,635.00 
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CITY OF SOCORRO 

SERVICES RENDERED REGARDING FJNANCEDEPARTMENT(133)(lm 

08/07/17 Review worksheets and suppbrl material from CAD for NJG 2.30 
corremlons; telephone J. Martinez. 

08/10/17 Revlew.notice·and worksheets, e-mai! with J. Martinez NJG 0.70 
09/08/17 Analysis of hundreds·of emails ·to trace history of JAM 5.70 

settlement negctialions over several.months; identify 
proposed settlement documents. 

09/09/17 Continue ana[ysis ofhundreds ofemailsto tface history JAM 6.40 
of setilement negotiations over several months with 
Written testlmony from several dozen Wjtnesses. 

09/10/17 Detailed analysis·of settlement summary, draft final order, JAM 5.50 
proposed stipulation, DG Agreement and compare·:to 
figures n EP Electric's application for rate change lo 
assess effect on Socorro'rate payers. 

09/14/17 

TIMEKEEPER TIME RATE VALUE 
Norman J. G6rdon 3.00 $225.00 $675.00 
James A. Martinez 17.60 $225.00 $3.960.00 

TOTAL FEES $4,635,00 
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DUGGINS WREN MANN & ROMERO, LLP 
ALIMITEDLIABILITYPARTNERSHIP 

P.O. Box]149 
Austin, TX'78767 

Billing inquiries may be addressed to.billing@dwmrlaw.com 

January·11,2018 

Client. 000018. 
Matter: 000018=000204 
Invoice#: 27406 
Resp Atty MSH 

El Paso Electric· 
Adrian Rodriguezi· James Schichtl 
P. 0. Box 982 
El Paso, TX 79960· 

RE: 000018-000204: :EI Paso Etectric.- 2017 .Rate Case 

Cost Center No. 2248 / 
Work Order No. XR750?t®1017 
Acct No. 182-399 ExpdAsA'ype ·No, 92 

For.Professional Services Rendered Through: December ·31,2017 

Total Services $36,643.00 
Total Disbursements $554.40 
Total.Current. Charges $37,197.40 
Total Due This Invoice $37,197.40 
Previous Balance $O.Oo 
PAY THIS AMOUNT $37,197.40 

2£_1/2£*-9 k) t /) j 9'Ol C 91 
iceP. { 9 1-69 9 

, 091 
C,C : Z,ZV 9 
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DUGGINSWREN MANN & ROMERO,LLP ALIMITEDLIAB]LITY PARTNERSHIP 
P.O. Box 1149 

Austin, TX 78767 

Billing Inquiries may be addressed to billing@dwmrlaw.oom 

Dece,nbei· 07,2077 

Client 000018 Mat[C·r 000018-000204 Invoice#: 27188 Resp Any: MSH 

El Paso Electric 
Adrian Rodriguez, James Schichtl P. O. Box 982 
El Paso, TX 79960 

RE: 000018-000204~ El Paso Efectric-2017 Rate Case 
Cost Center No, 2246 
Work Order No- XR7501901017 
Acct No. 182-399 Expense Type No. 92 

For Professional Services Rendered Through. November 30, 2017 

Total Services $9:920.50 
Total Disbursements $398.06 
Total Current Charges $10,318.56 
Total Due This Invoice $10,318.56 
Previous Balance $0.00 
PAY THIS AMOUNT $10,318.56 

Page 1 Of 1 
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DUGGINSWRENMANN & ROMERO, LLP 
AL]MITEDLIABILITYPARTNERSHIP 

P.O.BoxU49 
Austin, TX 78767 

Billing Inquiries may be addressed to billing@dwmrlaw.com 
December 07, 2017 

Client: 000018 Mg[ler: 000018-000204 
Invoicefk 27188 
Resp Ally: MSH 

El Paso Electric 
Adrian Rodriguez, James Schichtl 
P. O. Box 982 
El Paso, TX 79960 

RE: 000018-000204: El Paso Electric - 2017 Rate Case 
Cost Center No, 2246 
Work Order No. XR7501901017 
Acct No. 182-399 Expense Type No. 92 

For Professfonal Servlces Rendered Through. November 30, 2017 

Services 
Date Person Description of Services Hours Rate Amount 11/01/2017 WCW Work on settlement / PUCT/Settlement 1-20 450.00 540,00 Activities, 
11/01/2017 BJS Communicate w/Staff re status / 0.20 395.00 79.00 PUCT/Settlement AotiyRies. 
11/0·1/2017 BJS Communicate w/UTEP re status / 0.30 395.00 118.50 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/01/2017 BJS Communicate w/various parties (not CEP) re 0.90 395.00 355.50 status of signature / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/01/2017 BJS Review settlement documents / 1.40 395.00 553.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/02/2017 BMW Review stipulation and testimony / 0.60 190.00 114.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities, 
11/02/2017 MSH Review final settlement package / 0.50 395.00 197,50 PUCT/Settlement Activities-
11/02/2017 BJS Communicate w/TIEC re status / 0.10 395.00 39.50 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 

Page 1 of 5 
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December 07, 2017 

Client: 000018 Malter: 000018-000204 Illvoiee#: 2718#i Resp Atty: MSH Date Person Description ofServices Hours Rate Amount 11/02/2017 BJS Review rate case expense surcharge 0.40 395.00 158,00 calculations t PUCT/Settfement Activities. 11/02/2017 BJS Final revjew of settlement documents / 2.50 395.00 987.50 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/02/2017 BJS Analyze accuracy and potential issues re pro-se 0,90 395.00 355,50 intervenor sjgnature block. 11/02/2017 BJS Communicate w/Staff re coordinatfon of filing / 020 395.00 79.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/02/2017 BJS TC \Anton Steel re settlement status / 0.10 395.00 39.50 PUCT/Settlement Activmes. 11/02/2017 BJS Communlcate w/WTEP re process for changing 0.20 395.00 79.00 account per settlement / PUCT/Settlement Activities, 
11/03/2017 BJS Communicate w/SOAH re Word version of 0.20 395,00 79.00 order f PUCT/Settlement Actjvities 1 i/03/2017 BJS Review rate case expense surcharge 0.30 395-00 118.50 calculation / PUCT/Settfement Activities. 11/C3/2017 BJS Communicate w/M. Carrasco re surcharge / 0.10 395,00 39.50 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/06/2017 V'VCW Due dilfgence re statlls and order referring case 0.60 450,00 225.00 to Commission / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/06/2017 MSH Review new SOAH order / PUCT/Settlement 0.20 395.00 79-00 Activities. 

11/08/2017 BJS Review SOAH order / PUCT/Settlement 0.20 395.00 79.00 Actlvities. 
11/06/2017 BJS Conimunicate w/J. Schichtl re SOAPI order / 0.20 395,00 79.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/08/2017 BMW Confirm cancellation .of Open Meetings In 0.20 190.00 38.00 December / PUCT/Settlement Activit?es, 11/08/2017 WCW Study Open Meeting schedufe re analysis of 0.50 450.00 225.00 tfming issues / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/08/2017 BJS Evaluate timing of Commission decision / 0.30 395.00 118.50 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/08/2017 BJS TC J. Schichtl re timing of Commission decision 0.10 395.00 39.50 / PUCT/Setttement Activlties. 
11/08/2017 BJS TC A. Rodriguez re timing of Commission 0.10 395.00 39.50 decispon / PUCT/Settlement Activitles. 11/09/2017 WCW Due diligence re timing and status / 0.20 450.00 90.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/0912017 WCW Review e-mai from C Hutcheson re timing and 010 450.00 45.00 status / PUCT/Settlement Activities 
11/09/2017 MSH Evaluate relate back issue / PUCT/Setttement 0.30 395.00 '118.50 Activities. 
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December 07, 2017 

Client: 000018 N'tatter: 000018-000204 Illvok:e#: 27188 Resp Atty~ MSH Date Person Description of Services Hours Rate Amount 11/09/2017 BJS TC J, Schichtl re Vintgn Steel / 0.40 395*00 158.00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/10/2017 WCW Work on settlement letter clarifying jurisdictiona! 0.50 450,00 225.00 deadlines / PUCT/Settlement Activities-
11/10/2017 WCW Review e-mail to J. Schiohtl et al. re letter 0.10 450.00 45.00 clarifying jurisdictional deadlines / 

PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/10/2017 BJS Draft letter re jurisdictional deadline / 0.80 395.00 316-00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/10/2017 BJS Communlcate w/A. Rodriguez and J. Schicht] re 0.20 395.00 79,00 jurisdictional deadline letter / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/10/2017 BJS TC p. Rejnhart re scheduling of final 0.10 395.00 39.50 consideration / PUCT/Seltlement Activities. 11/10/2017 BJS TC Staff re scheduling of Commission 0.10 395.00 39.50 consideration of settlement / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/10/2017 BJS Communicate w/A Rodriguez and J. Schichtl re 0.20 395.00 79.00 call w/Staff re timing / PUCT/Settiement Activities. 
11/10/2017 BJS Communicate w/N. Gordon re timing of 0.30 395.00 118.50 Commission consideratjon / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/13/2017 BJS TC Staff re [ettdrconcerning.jurisdictional 0.10 395.00 39.50 deadlines / PUCT/Settlemenl Activities. 11/15/2017 BJS TC Vinton Steel re.status l PUCT/Settlement 0-10 395-00 39.50 Actrvities. 
11/16/2017 WCW Due diligence re final order / PUCT/Settlement 1,00 450.00 450.00 AMIvlties. 
11/16/2017 BJS Review CADM draft order / PUCT/Settlement 1.30 395.00 513.50 Activities. 
11/16/2017 BJS Communicate w/A. Rodriguez and J. Schichtl re 0-20 395.00 79.00 CADM order / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/17/2017 WCW Due diligence re draft order / PUCT/Settlement 0.80 450.00 360.00 Activities. 
11/17/2017 MSH Review proposed order / PUCT/Settlement 0,60 395.00 237.00 Activities. 
11/17/2017 BJS Monitor Open Meeting discussion of SWEPCO 0.80 395.00 316.00 rate case for potential lm:plications for EPE case / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 
11/21/2017 WCW Review proposed order / PUCT/Settlement 1.50 450.00 675.00 Activities. 
11/22/2017 BJS Analyze CADM order / PUCT/Settlement 0.80 395.00 316.00 Activities. 

Page 3 of 5 
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December 07. 2017 

Client: 000014 Matter: 000018-000204 Invoice#: 27188 Resp Alty MSH Date Person Description of Services Hours Rate Amount 11/22/2017 BJS Communicate w/J. Schichtl and A. Rodriguez re 0.20 395.00 79.00 CADM order / PUCT/Settlement Activities, 11/27/2017 MSH Review changes to proposed order / 0.40 395.00 158-00 PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/28/2017 WCW Review status, Open Meeting schedule, and 050 450.00 225.00 dates / PUCT/Settlement Activities. 11/29/2017 WCW Prepare for Open Meeting / PUCT/Settlement 0.50 450.00 225.00 Activities. 
Total Professional Services: 24.50 9,920.50 
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December 07, 2017 

Client. 000018 Malter, 000018-000204 invo[08#: 27188 
Resp Atty: MSH 

Person Recap 
Person Level Hours Rate Amount Casey Wren Panner 7.40 450,00 3,330.00 Bret Slocurn Partner 14.30 395.00 5,648.50 Mark Held Partner 2.00 395.00 790.00 Beth Watkins Paralegal 0.80 190.00 152.00 Disbursements 
Date Person Task Description of Dlsbursement Units Price Amount 11/30/2017 BJS Photocopies - B&W. 308.00 0.10 30.80 11/30/2017 BJS Photocopies - B&~N. 3,240.00 010 324,00 11/02/2017 BJS Dejivery Service from Public Utility Commission 1.00 8.00 8.00 of TX j settlement agreement 
11/02/2017 BJS Delivery Service to Pubk Utility Commission of 1.00 19,26 19.26 TX / settlement agreement. 
11/10/2017 BJS Delivery Service to Public Utility Commission of 1-00 8.00 8.00 TX/ Itr to PUC re deadline. 
11/10/2017 BJS Delivery Service from PUb!?c Utility Commission 1.00 8.00 8.00 of TX/ to PUC re deadline. 

Total Disbursements: $398-06 

Total Services $9,920.50 
Total Disbursements $398.06 
Total Current Charges $10,318,56 
Total Due This Invoice $10,318.56 
Previous Balance $0.00 
PAY THIS AMOUNT $10,318.56 

INFORMATION A#lawyers /n Teias have an gb#ggtfon b mainrafn a high standard of emfca# aonduct loward t/?eirdients and olhem, To enforce this -srandaid Che State Ber of Texas invest*tea and prosecutes complaints of pfofessional mis©ondur.t against attorneys licensed in Texas. if you should have any complaints please calt the State Bar of Texas at 1-800-932-1900 toll free. 
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invoice ~ 27188 

*UR#ER C/*Ierncr Kwmbor Invoice 1,1/kei nurnk:i 
100: 
101139 DEPOT 
11M ¢ 20 · t7 
tlwc!. O.4 

PO. Bex 93097 
Invoice Period Aust;n. TX 78709-3097 
10/29/2017-11/412017 
I:ivoko Amount (512} 892-1876 5255.Ill 1 

Date Ready 

Rcfomnco 5 
Order Type Order ID 
De!Nor Date Calter Origin Dosllrintlon 

112/2017 2:UU Iju 
1 Hou, 
1 i/mO 17 2·.33 PM 

824613 Du·goiftg VW,ul Marin & Romofo 
80 C[,iIR,eju, Ave 

r,1~dtule Batl·~ei AU'I,n TX 78701-3848 (512} 744·9300 

Pi;b]Ic Ullriry Cor,imlnGIon ol Tex, 18·20,2(BJS 
1 701 C{,ngiM,1 Ave salldamert OD,eerne,il Aus,m TX 78701-1402 

1 Hour 515 75 399401 Filel Suftlu„~B 1 52.51 POD: Celamte 
Order Total: SIS.26 

11/22017 230 PM 824613.01 Pub~<: UEIG<y Colnlidaslol, DF Texmi Ouoglns Wren Manil &1'·lc}~ilero 18·204;EJS 1 Hcu; Bike I701 Oonnresf; A¥¢ 000 Congress Av, ielUcnlenl afl,aemeril 1 ; /2/20 i 7 3:54 PAl M;chele Barkar Au~Iir'I TX 78701-1·':02 Austin TX 78701·3348 (5·121 744.9:9[J 
399402 1 Hour EIMB SS,o[; pOD: Barker 

Ordor Tblr, I $8.60 

0*URCIER invoice DEPOT 
P.O. Box 90097 

Austin, TX 78709-3097 

(512) 892-1876 

Cu.to/I,i-NumD©1: 
1068 
jnvace'N,ImliUF 
101231 
tl,90¥'0 [';'~ 
·1·t/11,'2017 
Jrlvdice K.M'fid 

11/5/20·I-/-' 1/·I 1/2017 
Iilvo:.-Amount · - L 
S 1 04.3 -1 

Date Ready 

Refarerlces 
Order Type 

Oeit{nation 

0/der ID 
Deliver D,te Caller origin 

it/10/2017 I·20 PM 
1 Houl Bn:e 
11/IW2017 2:03 FM 

825069 Duggin: Wre,1 Mann 8 Rorileio 
6(JO 0·ongiuv Ave 

14|idleb Baker A,i5Iin TX 7870 1-334 S (512} ?44-9300 

Publzc Ijdjlity Coni[,i,Szs,on of TAA, 1 8·204/BJS 
1701 Conn~o# Ave kr IO PUC,e (lead,"ine 
Aus l .1 TX 7870 1 - 14 02 

1 Hour Bike Sa 01, ·lf If 1225 POD : Pded 
Order Toraj $ 8 . 00 

11/10/2017 220PM 
1 Hour Bike 
t 1/ 10/DN~ 17 2·17 PM 

025359 0 1 Public U t'Ility Cafnmigsion ol } ems D,igginf; Wren Mimn & Romero 1£1-2(MNUS t 7[~)1 OJr,gtu5: Ava GOD rjngr,55 Ave Ilr to PUC re dc,ncflrn e Michele Borki·zr Aus:[n TX 747014402 AL,Mir, TX 7f170 k ·3948 (512) 744-9300 

1 Hoif Rlke $8.00 ·4(,c• =2,1 POD: Moreno 
Order Total. SE.oo 

399 

0 
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DUGGINSWRENMANN&:ROMERO,LLP 
AUM[TEDLIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

P.O.Boxll+9 
Austin, TX 78767 

Bliling inquiries may be.addressed to billing@dwmrlaW.coin 

October 11, 2017 

Ctierrt 0000'18 
Matter. 000.018-000204 
invoice#: 26693 
Resp ANY .MSH 

El Paso. Electric 
Adrian .Rodriguez,.James Schichtl· 
P. O. Box 982 
El Paso, TX ·79960 

RE: 00001*000204: El Paso Electric-.2017 Rate Case 
Cost Center No. 2246 1%27/'7 l *U % 2, Work Order No.*f;Wafr'!gU®·1¥. 
Acct No. 182-399 Expense Type No. 92 

For Professional Services Rendered.Through: September 30, 2017 

Total Services $148,998.50 
Total Disbursements $1,600.21 
Total Current Charges $150,598.71 
Total Due This Invoice $150,598.71 
Previous Balance $0.00 
PAY THIS AMOUNT $150,598.71 

\1#O <, vltfll') (90{ [ YZ. 
: tgZ#-399 

, : DRL 
· ~ q:z Y 6 
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DUGGINSWRENMANN & ROMERO,LLP 
ALIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP 

P.O, BOX 1149 
Austig TX 78767 

Billing Inquiries may be addressed to billing@dwmrtaw.·com 

February 13,2018 

Client .000018 
Matter: 000018-®0204· 
Invoice# 27648 
Resp Atty: MSH 

E] Paso Electric 
Adrian Rodriguez, James Schichtl 
P. O. Box 982 
E[ Paso, TX:79960 

RE: 00001:8-000204: El Paso Electric-2017 Rate Case 

i¥{£17 
ide Tvce 

Cost Center No. 2246 
Work Order No. XR750 
Adct No. 182-399 Expel - , No. 92 

For Profess.ional Services Rendered Through: January 31, 2018 

Total Services $49,597.50 
Total · Disbursements L/~ $42.90 
Iota[ +Current Charges $49,BAO.40 
Total Due This Invoice $49,640.40 
Previous Balance · $O,00 
PAY THIS AMOUNT $49,640.40 L-

+ *0/ /)l 90/(f'Z-
acof ; I g t-r39 9 

C c-_ '. Z Z.9¢• 

Page 1 of 1 



Attachment AG-3 
Page 402 of 403 

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-2606 
DOCKET NO. 52195 

APPLICATION OF EL PASO § 
ELECTRIC COMPANY TO § 
CHANGERATES § 

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE 
OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT UNDER 
SECTION 4 OF THE PROTECTIVE ORDER 

The undersigned attorney for El Paso Electric Company (EPE) submits this statement 

under the section 4 of the Protective Order entered in this case. Some of the information provided 

in the response to STAFF 11-1, Attachment 1 Confidential Voluminous is exempt from public 

disclosure pursuant to sections 552.101 and 552.110 ofthe Public Information Act (PIA). The 

information designated as confidential in the document concerns business operations that are 

commercially sensitive and not otherwise readily available to the public and that if released could 

cause substantial competitive harm to the owner of the information. The undersigned counsel for 

EPE has reviewed the information described above sufficiently to state in good faith that the 

information is exempt from disclosure under the PIA and merits the confidential designation given 

to it. 

1 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Bret J. Slocum 
State Bar No. 18508200 
bslocum@dwmrlaw.com 
Casey Bell 
State Bar No. 24012271 
cbell(@dwmrlaw. com 
Laura B. Kennedy 
State Bar No. 24041234 
lkennedv@dwmrlaw. com 
Duggins Wren Mann & Romero, LLP 
P.O. Box 1149 
Austin, Texas 78767 
(512) 744-9300 
(512) 744-9399 (fax) 

By: 
Laura B. Kennedy 

ATTORNEYS FOR EL PASO ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of this document was served by email on all parties of 

record on September 30, 2021. 

Laura B. Kennedy 

2 


